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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(9)(t) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A list of all commercially available or in-house developed computer software, 
programs, and models used in the development of the schedules and work papers 
associated with the filing of the utility’s application. This list shall include each 
software, program, or model; what the software, program or model was used for; 
identify the supplier of each software, program, or model; a brief description of 
the software, program, or model; the specifications for the computer hardware and 
the operating system required to run the program. 

Response: 
Most Company prepared testimony, documents, schedules and workpapers * 

presented h this filing were produced on either Microsoft Word 97 and Microsoft 
Excel 97 from Microsoft Office. Documents were prepared using the Windows 
NT Windows 95 or Windows 98 operating systems. Some documents may have 
been prepared using stand alone versions of this software. A wide variety of 
hardware was used, but all of this hardware is IBM-compatible hardware using 
Microsoft software products. The minimum hardware system upon which the 
Company produced any part of the filing documents was an Intel Pentium 133 
MHz PC with 32 megahertz of random access memory. 

Mr. Muny’s prefiled testimony and exhibits were prepared using Correl Word 
Perfect Versions 7.0 & 8.0, Microsoft Excel 97 SR-2 software, and Gateway 9100 
Laptop, Gateway 2000 K6-200, Gateway 2000 P5-90 hardware. 

Deloitte & Touche’s depreciation study was prepared using the Deloitte & 
Touche Book Depreciation System, a personal computer edition that 
accomplishes the calculation intensive portions of a book depreciation study, and 
operates on an IBM compatible personal computer using a DOS operating system. 
Release 6.0 is compiled with IBM’s Professional FORTRAN, and requires IBM 
DOS (Version 2.1 or later), a computer with a math coprocessor and at least 5 12K 
of memory, and a graphics printer. This software is proprietary and can be 
licensed to interested parties. Deloitte and Touche also used Lotus 1-2-3 Version 
3.1, Microsoft Word and Excel 97 SR-1 software, and Toshiba Techra Laptops 
hardware in the preparation of its study. 

Mr. Marks prefiled testimony and exhibits were prepared using Microsoft Office 
Word 97 and Excel 97 on the Windows NT Windows 95 operating system. 

Mr. Ives’ prefiled testimony and exhibits were prepared using Microsoft Office 
Microsoft Word 97 and MS Excel 97 software on Gateway 2000 PC hardware. 





Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10 (9)(u) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
If the Utility had any amounts charged or allocated to it by an affiliate or a general 
or home office or paid any monies to an affiliate or a general or home office 
during the base period or during the prefious three (3) calendar years, the utility 
shall file: 

FR(9)(u)l: A detailed description of the method and amounts allocated or 
charged to the utility by the affiliate or general or home office for each allocation 
or payment; 

FR(9)(u)2: The method and amounts allocated during the base period and the 
method and estimated amounts to be allocated during the forecasted test period; 

FR(9)(u)3: An explanation of how the allocator for both the base period and the 
forecasted test period were determined; and 

FR(9)(u)4: All facts relied upon, including other regulatory approval, to 
demonstrate that each amount charged, allocated or paid during the base period is 
reas onable. 

Response: 
See the following schedules: Schedules 1-3 and Exhibit A. 



Response to FRI 0(9)(u) 
Base Year: October 1998 - September 1999 

Shared Service Unit 
Accounting 
Planning & Budgeting 
Call Center 
Management Committee 
Gas Control 
Gas Supply 
Human Resources 
Information Tech no logy 
Internal Audit 
Investor Relations 
Legal and Corporate Secretary 
Rates 
Billing & Remittance Processing 
Te c hnica I Services 
Treasury, Risk Mgmt & Purchasing 

Sub-Total 
Overhead Capita I ized 
Ma int e na nce 
Depreciation and Amortization 
Taxes-Other 

Total 

WKG $ WKG YO Methodology 
14.8% A, B, C, D, E 825,460 

134,116 13.6% D 
1,212,222 17.5% E 

885,431 16.6% Y 
124,150 23.4% F, G, H 
367,276 

2,024,872 
936,215 17.7% 8, E, Q, 
111,455 17.3% D 
288,368 15.4% R 
844,737 10.2% D, E, X 
143,132 10.8% D 

17.8% E, SI T 

24.7% D, H, I ,  J, K, L, M 
18.4% B, N, 0, P 

I ,028,181 
15,087 15.6% See Part 1 

913,924 18.1% B, E, R, U,V, W 
9,854,626 16.4% 
(1,781,898) 16.6% Y, Z 

59,393 16.5% See Part 1 
1,658,377 7.9% E, Y, AA 

211,688 17.1% Y 
10.002.1 86 13.8% 

Total costs are a combination of direct charges and allocated charges. 
Allocated charges are based on: 
A 
B 
C 
D 
E 
F 
G 
H 
I 
J 
K 
L 
M 
N 
0 
P 
Q 
R 
S 
T 
U 
V 
W 
X 
Y 
7 

Number of states 
Number of employees 
Number of invoices processed 
Hours worked 
Number of customers 
Number of SCADA points 
Number of pipeline contracts 
Number of storage contracts 
Bcf gas purchased 
Number of supply contracts 
Number of Electronic Bulletin Boards monitored 
Number of Nominations 
Bcf gas stored 
Total salary dollars 
Number of management positions 
Square footage of buildings 
Number of Pc's 
Gross plant investment 
Number of payments processed 
Number of statements processed 
Dollars of revenue 
Number of purchase orders 
Number of vehicles 
Number of storage boxes archived 
Average of all Shared Service Unit allocation percentages 
Capital budget breakdown L 

AA Severance costs 

FR10(9)(u) Schedule 1 
Page I 



Response to FRI 0(9)(u) 
Forecasted Year: January 2000 - December 2000 

FR10(9)(u) Schedule 2 
Page 2 

Shared Service Unit 
Accounting 
Planning & Budgeting 
Call Center 
Management Committee 
Gas Control 
Gas Supply 
Human Resources 
Information Technology 
Internal Audit 
Investor Relations 
Legal and Corporate Secretary 
Rates 
Billing & Remittance Processing 
Treasury, Risk Mgmt & Purchasing 

Sub-Total 
Overhead Capitalized 
Maintenance 
Depreciation and Amortization 
Taxes-Other 

Tota I 

WKG $ WKG 0/0 Methodology 
833.427 14.8% A, B, C, D, E 
11 1,600 

1,272,133 
712,855 
136,951 
384,849 

2,090,632 
928,202 
121,806 
341,249 
674,378 
158,870 

1,505,052 

13.5% D 
17.5% E 
16.7% Y 
24.7% F, G, H 
24.7% D, H, I, J, K, L, M 
16.7% B, N, 0, P 
17.7% B, E, Q, 
17.3% D 
15.3% R 
15.7% D, E, X 
10.7% D 
17.6% E, S,  T . .  

760.962 15.8% B. E, R, U, V, W . .  -. .~ 

10,032,966 16.7% 
(1,605,750) 17.1% Y, Z 

1,473,750 9.5% E, Y, AA 
152,000 16.8% Y 

10.052.966 15.0% 

Total costs are a combination of direct charges and allocated charges. 
Allocated charges are based on: 
A Number of states 
B Number of employees 
C Number of invoices processed 
D Hoursworked 
E Number of customers 
F Number of SCADA points 
G Number of pipeline contracts 
H Number of storage contracts 
I Bcf gas purchased 
J Number of supply contracts 
K Number of Electronic Bulletin Boards monitored 
L Number of Nominations 
M Bcfgasstored 
N Total salary dollars 
0 Number of management positions 
P Square footage of buildings 
Q Number of PCs 
R Gross plant investment 
S Number of payments processed 
T Number of statements processed 
U Dollars of revenue 
V Number of purchase orders 
W Number of vehicles 
X Number of storage boxes archived 
Y Average of all Shared Service Unit allocation percentages 
Z Capital budget breakdown 
AA Severance costs 



Response to FR 10 (9)(u) 
, 
I Explanation of Variances 
I 

FR 10 (9)(u) Schedule 3 
Page 3 

Base Forecast 
Shared Service Unit Period Period Variance % Variance Explanation 

Planning & Budgeting 134,116 11 1,600 (22,516) -16.8% A 
Accounting 825,460 833,427 7,967 1 .O% 

I Call Center 1,212,222 1,272,133 59,911 4.9% 
Management Committee 885,431 712,855 (172,576) -19.5% B 
Gas Control 124,150 136,951 12,801 10.3% c 

Human Resources 2,024,872 2,090,632 65,760 3.2% 

Internal Audit 11 1,455 121,806 10,351 9.3% D 
Investor Relations 288,368 341,249 52,881 18.3% E 
Legal and Corporate Secretary 844,737 674,378 (170,359) -20.2% F 
Rates 143,132 158,870 15,738 11.0% G 

I 

Gas Supply 367,276 384,849 17,573 4.8% 

Information Technology 936,215 928,202 (8,013) -0.9% 

Billing & Remittance Processing 1,028,181 1,505,052 476,871 46.4% H 
Technical Services 15,087 - (15,087) -100.0% I 

Sub-Total 9,854,626 10,032,966 178,340 i .a% 

Maintenance 59,393 - (59,393) -100.0% L 

Treasury, Risk Mgmt & Purchasing 913,924 760,962 (1 52,962) -16.7% J 

Overhead Capitalized (1,781,898) (1,605,750) 176,148 -9.9% K 

Depreciation and Amortization 1,658,377 1,473,750 (1 84,627) -11.1% M 
Taxes-Other 21 1,688 152,000 (59,688) -28.2% N 

Total 10,002,186 10,052,966 50,780 0.5% 

Explanation of Variances: 

A) Business Development function shifted to the Utility Business Units 
B) Amoritization of Business Process Initiatives not budgetedin Forecast Period 
C) Lease expense is projected to rise in the Forecast Period; also, certain costs are being 

capitalized (related to a technology project) which will be expensed in the Forecast Period 
when the technology is in place. 

D) Projects budgeted for the first half of the Base Period were deferred 
E) Transfer agent fees related to the Direct Stock Purchase Plan are capitalized in the Base Period 
F) Base Period includes the amortization of a lawsuit settlement and the accrual for an insurance 

reserve 
G) Base Period includes open complement positions that will be filled in the Forecast Period 
H) Some Bill Print function charges in Business Units during.Base Period; will move to Billing for 

Forecast Period. The credit and collection functions will have been implemented before the 
Forecast Period. 
Technical Services function moved to Business Units prior to Base Period; some final charges 
were incurred in the Shared Service Unit at the beginning of the Base Period 

I) 

J) 
K) Less expenses being capitalized 
L) Maintenance not budgeted 
M) The Base Period includes a prior period adjustment 
N) Actual charges in the first 6 months of the Base Period exceed budget. They are expected to 

be under budget for the last 6 months. 



FR 10(9)(u) Exhibit A 
Corporate Allocation Methodology 

Shared Services Contracting Process 

Effective October 1, 1999, Atmos implemented its shared services contracting process 
whereby each Shared Services Unit formally contracts with each Business Unit for 
services to be rendered during the upcoming fiscal year. These contracts specify the 
services or products to be provided and projected cost of each product to each Business 
Unit. This structure gives the Business Units the opportunity to review, negotiate, and 
agree to the terms of service being provided. 

For fiscal year 1999, the actual expenses incurred by the Shared Services Units are being 
billed to the business units based each Shared Service Unit's overall projected distribution 
of costs among the business units as reflected in its contract. This process is the basis for 
the billing cost allocation for the Base Year and the Test Year. The resulting dollars 
billed to WKG are shown in Schedule 1 (Base Period) and Schedule 2 (Test Period). 

Allocation of Non-Contracted Costs 

Aside from the contracted service costs described above, certain other costs are allocated 
to the Business Units, as described below: 

1. Shared Services Depreciation Costs - This represents depreciation of the general plant 
assets of Shared Service Units, which is allocated to the business units based on the 
Residual Factor. 

2. Shared Services Taxes Other Than Income Taxes - This includes such other taxes as 
ad valorem taxes, franchise taxes, payroll taxes, etc., related to shared service assets 
and operations. These are spread to each business unit based on the residual factor. 

3. Management Committee - This includes the expenses for the Executive Functions of 
Atmos. These costs are allocated to each business unit based on the residual factor 
for the fist two months of the base year and based on the average of the Shared 
Services Unit allocation of contracted costs for the final ten months of the base year. 

Corporate Office Operation & Maintenance Direct Expense Methodology 

Certain costs are not allocated, but rather are directly charged to the appropriate business 
unit when practical. Costs related to outside legal firms, insurance invoices, and other 
costs directly related to one business unit are coded directly to that business unit and are 
not included in the allocated costs from the Shared Service Units. 

1 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(9)(v) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
If the utility provides gas, electric or water utility service and has annual gross 
revenues greater than $5,000,000, a cost of service study based on a methodology 
generally accepted within the industry and based on current and reliable data from 
a single time period; 

Response: 
See attached class cost of service study as discussed in Mr. Petersen’s testimony. 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

RATE OF RETURN AT PRESENT RATES 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998 

Page 1 of 19 

Line Firm Firm Firm Interr. & Large 
No. cost Item Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 

(a) (b) (C) (dl (e) (f) 

1Total Operating Margins 44,842,983 24,208,630 10,071,538 1,234,217 3,880,223 5,448,375 
n 
L 

3 0 & M Expense 
4 
5Deprec. & Amortization 
6 
7 Property & Other Taxes 
8 
9 Interest 
10 
11 Pre-Tax Expenses 
12 
13 Taxable Income 
14 
15 Income Taxes 
16 
17 Return 
18 
19 Rate Base 
20 
21 Rate Of Return 

23,121,835 12,633,644 5,605,253 485,648 1,450,887 2,946,403 

6,486,839 3,836,843 1,605,100 131,167 331,123 582,606 

1,908,720 1,116,682 471,813 40,375 100,707 179,144 

4,754,687 2,733,603 1,162,396 104,084 262,977 491,628 

36,272,081 20,320,771 8,844,562 761,275 2,145,694 4,199,780 

8,570,902 3,887.859 1,226,976 472,942 1,734,529 1,248,595 

3,459,430 1,569,237 495,238 190,891 700,099 503,964 

9,866,159 5,052,225 1,894,134 386,135 1,297,407 1,236,259 

124,468,251 71,560,291 30,429,217 2,724,703 6,884,208 12,869,831 

7.93% 7.06% 6.22% 18.85% 9.61% 14.17% 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

RATE CLASS COMPARISONS 

Page 2 of 19 

Line Firm Firm Firm Interr. & Large 
No. Description Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 

(a) (b) (C) (a) (e) 

1Average Annual Use Per Customer 86.2 371.2 7,414.7 53,027.2 1,000,011.3 

2Winter Season as a % of Annual Use 73.8% 70.2% 58.9% 46.7% 45.2% 

3 Class Load Factor 
Average Day / Design Day 

20.7% 21.1% 32.4% 36.2% 56.8% 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

I RATE BASE - SEPTEMBER 30, 1998 
Page 3 of 19 

Item Total Gas Cost Storage Distribution Transmission Production Notes 
0 Line 

No. 
(a) (b) (C) (d) (e) ( f) (g) 

1 Gas Plant $203,141,249 $114,003 $5,518,920 $167,199,269 $29,373,900 $935,157 
2 In Progress 17,179,026 10,307 467,270 14,140,056 2,484.087 77,306 
3 Storage Cushion 1,694,833 1,694,833 
4 Acquisition Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 
SMaterial & Supplies 887,889 0 843,495 44,394 
6 Gas Stored Underground 8,704,155 8,704,155 
7 Prepayments 430,296 258 11,704 354,177 62,221 1,936 
8 Prepaid Gas Purchases 166,569 166,569 
9 cash Requirements 2,890,229 44,510 58,094 2,678,954 108,095 576 
10 
11 235,094,246 335,647 16,454,976 185,215,951 32,072,697 1,014,975 
12 
13 Deduct : 
14 Reserves: 
15 Deprec. & Amort. 94,938,460 6,772 3,764,514 74,025,104 16,307,871 834,198 
16 Deferred Income Taxes 10,125,213 6,075 275,406 8,334,063 1,464,106 45,563 
17 Customer Advances Const. 5,562,323 5,284,207 278,116 
18 
19 110,625,996 12,847 4,039,920 87,643,374 18,050,093 879,761 
20 
21 
22 Rate Base 124,468,251 322,801 12,415,055 97,572,577 14,022,604 135,214 

Notes [l] Allocated By Gross Plant Percentage, See Sheet 1 
[21 Identified Where Possible, Residual Allocated By Gross Plant Percentage, See 

[31 Per Books 
[4] Working Gas, test year average 
[SI One Eighth 0 & M. Spread By 0 & M Percentage, Not Including Cost Of Gas, See 

[61 95% Distribution, 5% Transmission 
[71 Fuel Stock To Storage Function: Balance, 95% Distribution, 5% Transmission 

Sheet 1 

Sheet 1 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY Page 4 of 19 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 
RATE BASE - CLASSIFICATION 

Line 
No. Item Total customer Demand Commodity . Direct Notes 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f 1 

1 Gas Cost $322,801 $156,232 $166,569 [11 

3 Storage 12,415,055 6,207,528 6,207,527 [21 
2 

4 
5 Distribution 97,572,577 60,153,494 35,409,088 0 2,009,995 [31 
6 
7 Transmission 14,022,604 14,022.604 [41 
8 
9 Production 135,214 135,214 [41 
10 
11 
12 Total Rate Base 124,468,251 60,153,494 55,930,666 6,374,096 2,009,995 

Notes [ll Prepaid Gas Purchases Are All Commodity, Remainder All Demand 
[21 50% Demand, 50% Commodity 
[31 Based On Distribution Plant Accounts, See Sheet 2 
[41 100 % Demand 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Allocation of RATE BASE to Classes of Service 

Page 5 of 19 

Line Alloc . Firm Firm Firm Interr. & Large 
Item Factor [21 Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (el (f) (9) 
@ No. 

1 Gas Cost A&P/Gas $156,232 $92,333 $48,338 $8,499 $4,109 $2,953 
2 Sales 166,569 94,212 50,087 10,794 10,144 1,332 
3 322,801 186,545 98,425 19,293 14,253 4,285 
4 
5 Storage 
6 
7 

Design-B 6,207,528 3,817,009 1,989,513 312,859 32,900 55,247 
Winter 6,207,527 2,139,114 1,081,351 219,746 700,209 2,067,107 

12,415,055 5,956,123 3,070,864 532,605 733 ,.lo9 2,122,354 
8 Distribution [l] 
9 Mains Cust-A 9,799,004 8,703,475 1,073,971 12,739 7,839 980 

12 Services Cust-D 28,025,513 19,914,930 8,110,583 0 0 0 

14 Meters Cust-M 11,874,300 8,149,332 3,318,867 260,047 146,054 0 

10 Design-A 33,472,211 13,539,509 7,059,289 1,111,277 4,003,276 7,758,858 
11 

13 

15 
16 Other Cust-C 10,454.677 6,833,177 3,372,679 40,773 115,001 93,047 

448,968 17 Design-A 1,936,877 783,467 408,487 64,304 231,651 
18 
19 Direct - Other Cust-E 2,009,995 0 0 25,326 1,097,859 886,810 
20 
21Total Distribution 97,572,577 57,923,890 23,343,876 1,514,467 5,601,681 9,188,663 
22 
23 Transmission A&P 14,022,604 7,422,164 3,878,652 652,051 530,054 1,539,682 
24 
25 Production A&P 135,214 71,569 37,400 6,287 5,111 14,847 
26 
27 Total Rate Base 124,468,251 71,560,291 30,429,217 2,724,703 6,884,208 12,869,831 

Note 111 Distribution Rate Base Divided Among Mains, Services Etc. By Applying The 
Percent O f  Total Classification In Distribution Accounts From Sheet 2 
To The Classified Amounts From Page 4 

I21 Allocation Factors Derived On Pages 16 And 17 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 
GAS COST - CLASSIFICATION 

Page 6 of 19 

Line 
No. Item Total Cus tomer Demand Commodity Direct Notes 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f) 

8 
1 Purchased Exp. 24,333 24,333 [11 

3 Admin. & General 332,431 332,431 
4 
5 Depre. & Amortization 378 
6 
7 Property & Other Taxes 1,145 
8 
9 Return 32,183 

0 183 195 

0 5 54 591 0 [31 151 

0 15,577 16,606 0 [31 161 
10 
11 Income Taxes 13,467 0 6,518 6,949 0 E31 [41 
12 
13 
14 Revenue Requirement 403,937 0 355,263 48,674 0 

Notes [l] Total From Sheet 4 
[2] Allocated To Functions On Sheet 1 
[3] 

[4] 

[5] Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Gross Plant 

[6] 

Classified Based On Rate Base Classification Percentage Table, 
Sheet 2 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Rate Base Pct., 
Sheet 1 

Pct., Sheet 1 
Rate Of Return From Sheet 4; Applied To Functional Rate 
Base, Page 3 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Allocation of GAS COSTS to Classes of Service 

Page 7 of 19 

Line Alloc. Firm Firm Finn Interr. & Large 
No. Item Factor Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 

(a) (b) ( C )  (d) (e) (f) ( g )  

1 Purchased E x p .  
2 
3 Admin. & General 
4 
5 
6Depre. & Amortization 
7 
8 
9 Property & Other Taxes 
10 
11 
12 Return 
13 
14 
15 Income Taxes 
16 
17 

Vol-A 

A&P/Gas 

Rb-Dem 
Rb - Corn 
R b - D m  
Rb - Corn 
Rb-Dem 
Rb -Corn 

R b - D m  
Rb - Corn 

24,333 6,482 3,446 835 3,353 10,217 

332,431 196,467 102,854 18,084 8,743 6,283 

183 84 44 7 16 32 
195 68 35 7 22 63 

554 255 133 21 48 97 
591 207 105 21 66 192 

15,577 7,165 3,738 600  1,339 2,135 
16,606 5,818 2,948 6 0 1  1,851 5,388 

6,518 2,998 1,564 251 560  1,144 
6,949 2,435 1,233 251 774 2,256 

18 
19 Revenue Requirement 403,937 221,979 116,100 20,678 16,772 28,407 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 
STORAGE - CLASSIFICATION 

Page 8 of 19 

Line 
Item Total Customer Demand Commodity Direct Notes 

(f) 
NO. 

(a) (b) (C) (dl (e) 

$72,474 $72,474 [I1 [31 1 ACCtS. 818 & 819 

[21 [31 
2 
3All Other Accounts 242 575 121,288 121,287 

[31 
4 
5 Lp Expenses 

[21 [SI 
6 
7Admin. & General 149,008 74,504 74,504 
8 
9 Depre. & Amortization 217,604 0 108,802 108,802 0 [41 [SI 
10 
llproperty & Other Taxes 51,917 0 25,959 25,958 0 [41 [61 

2 2 

12 
13 Return 
14 
15 Income Taxes 
16 
17 
18 Revenue Requirement 

Notes [ll 
[21 
[31 
[41 

[71 

[81 

1,237,781 0 618,891 618,890 0 [41 [71 

516 I 405 0 258,203 258,202 0 141 181 

2,487,766 0 1,207,649 1,280,117 0 

Compressor Station Expense Fuel ACCOUntsl 100 % Commodity 
50 % Demand, 50% Commodity 
Total From Sheet 4 
Classified Based On Rate Base Classification Percentage 
Table, Sheet 2 
Allocated To Functions On Sheet 1 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Gross Plant 
Pct., Sheet 1 
Rate Of Return From Sheet 4; Applied To Functional Rate 
Base, Page 3 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Rate Base 
Pct.. Sheet 1 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Allocation of STORAGE COSTS to Classes of Service 

Page 9 of 19 

Large Interr. & Line Alloc. Firm Firm Firm 
I tern Factor Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 

(a) (b) ( C) (d)  (e) (f) (9) 
i No. 

1 Accts. 818 & 819 Winter $72,474 $24,915 $12,625 $2,566 $8,175 $24,133 
2 
3 All other Accounts Design-B 121,288 74,580 38,873 6,113 643 1,079 
4 Winter 121,287 41,796 21,128 4,294 13,681 40,388 
5 

7 
8Admin. & General Design- B 74,504 45,813 23,879 3,755 395 662 
9 Winter 74,504 25,674 12,979 2,637 8,404 24,810 
10 
11Depr. & Amortization Rb-Dem 108,802 50,045 26,109 4,193 9,351 19,104 
12 Rb - Corn 108,802 38,122 19,313 3,935 12,125 35,307 
13 

15 Rb-Corn 25,958 9,095 4,608 939 2,893 8,424 

6 Lp Expenses Design- B 2 1 1 0 0 0 

14 Property & Other Taxt Rb-Dern 25,959 11,940 6,229 I, 000 2,231 4,559 

16 
11 Return 
18 

Rb-Dem 618,891 284,661 148,515 23,849 53,192 108,668 
Rb - Corn 618,890 216,844 109,856 68,971 200,835 22,384 

19 
20 Income Taxes Rb-Dem 258,203 118,764 61,961 9,950 22,192 45,336 
21 
22 

Rb-Corn 258,202 90,468 45,832 9,339 28,775 83,788 

23 
24 Revenue Requirement 2,481,766 1,032,784 531,908 94,954 231,028 597,093 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

DISTRIBUTION - CLASSIFICATION 

Page 10 of 19 

Line 
Item Total Customer Demand Commodity Direct Notes 

(a) (b) (C) (dl (e) ( f  1 
NO. 

$290,520 C11 [51 1 Accts. 876 & 890 $290,520 

2 98% Of Accts. 901 - 910 5,789,626 5,789,626 [21 151 

3 64% of Accts. 911 - 916 52,154 . 52 , 154 [31 [51 

4 Admin. & General 6,882,115 2,294,038 2,294,038 2,294,039 141 [81 

98% Of Accts. 878,879, 
5 880,892,893,894 2,292,526 2,292,526 

Other Accts. 870 Through 
6 894 6,126,196 1,386,971 4,739,225 

7 Depre. & Amortization 5,624,201 3,467,319 2,041,023 0 115 , 859 [7] [a] 

8 Property & Other Taxes 1,571,067 968,563 570,140 0 32,364 [71 [91 

9 Return 9,727,986 5,997,303 3,530,286 0 200,397 [71 [lo1 

10 Income Taxes 4,060,280 2,503,162 1,473,476 0 83,642 [71 [111 

11 Revenue Requirement 42,416,671 24,699,508 14,648,188 2,346,193 722,782 

Notes [l] 

[lo1 

1111 

O/M - Meas. And Reg. Station Accounts - Industrial, Direct 
Assigned 
Customer Accounts Expenses, 100 % Customer 
Sales Expenses Accounts, 100 % Commodity 
1/3 To Each: Customer, Demand, Commodity 
Total From Sheet 4 
Used Plant Allocator, Sheet 4 
Classified Based On Rate Base Classification Percentage 
Table, Sheet 2 
Allocated To Functions On Sheet 1 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Gross Plant 
Pct., Sheet 1 
Rate Of Return From Sheet 4; Applied To Functional Rate Base, 
Page 3 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Rate Base Pct., 
Sheet 1 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Allocation of DISTRIBUTION COSTS to classes of Service 

Large Interr. & Line Alloc. Firm Firm Firm 
I tem Factor Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 

(a) (b) (C) 
NO. 

1Accts. 876 & 890 Direct 
n 
d 

3 9 8 %  Of Accts. 9 0 1  - 910 
4 
5 64% Of Accts. 9 1 1  - 916 
6 
7 Admin. & General 
8 
9 

1 0  
1 1 9 8 %  Of Accts 878,879, 
1 2  880,892,893,894 
1 3  
1 4  Other Accts 870 Through 
1 5  894 
1 6  
17Depre. & Amortization 
1 8  
19  
20 
21Property & Other Taxes 
22 
23 
24 
2 5  Return 
26 
2 7  
28 
29 Income Taxes 
30 
3 1  
32  
33 
34 Revenue Requirement 

Cust-E 

Cust-B 

Vol-A 

CUst-A 
Vol-A 

Design- A 

Cust-B 

Cust-B 
Design - A 
Rb-cus 
Rb-Dem 
Rb-Dir 

Rb-cus 
Rb-Dem 
Rb-Dir 

Rb - cus 
Rb-Dem 
Rb - Dir 
Rb-cus 
Rb-Dem 

$290,520 

5,789,626 

52,154 

2,294,038 
2,294,039 
2,294,038 

2,292,526 

1,386,971 
4,739,225 

3,467,319 
2,041,023 

115,859 

968,563 
570,140 

32,364 

5,997,303 
3,530,286 

200,397 

2,503,162 
1.473.476 

$0 

3,813,627 

13,894 

2,037,565 
611,132 
927,938 

1,510,087 

913,598 
1,917,017 

2,513,209 
938,796 

0 

702,041 
262,243 

0 

4,347,011 
I, 623,802 

0 

1,814,361 
677,745 

~ 

(d) 

$0 

1,882,208 

7,385 

251,427 
324,836 
483,813 

745,300 

450,904 
999,503 

915,117 
489,784 

0 

255,629 
136,816 

0 

1,582,847 
847,163 

0 

660,651 
353,590 

(e) 

$3,661 

56,738 

1,789 

2,982 
78,686 
76,162 

22,467 

13,592 
157,342 

18,074 
78,650 

1,460 

5,049 
21,970 

408 

31,262 
136,039 

2,525 

13,048 
56,780 

(f) 

$158,682 

31,843 

7,187 

1,835 
316,119 
274,367 

12,609 

7,628 
566,811 

15,499 
175,421 

63,282 

4,330 
49,002 
17,677 

26,809 
303,419 
109,457 

11,189 
126,642 

$128.177 

5,210 

21,899 

229 
963,266 
531,758 

2,063 

1,249 
1,098,552 

5,420 
358,372 

51,117 

1,514 
100,109 

14,279 

9,374 
619,863 

88,415 

3,913 
258,719 

Rb-Dir 83,642 0 0 1,054 45,685 36,903 

42,416,671 24,624,066 10,386.973 779,738 2,325,493 4,300,401 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY Page 12 of 19 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 
TRANSMISSION - CLASSIFICATION 

Line 
No. Item Total Customer Demand Commodity Direct Notes 

(f) (a) (b) (C) (d) (e) 

1 Accts. 850 - 867 $392,071 $392,071 
2 
3 2% Of Accts. 878,879, 
4 880,892,893,894 46,786 46,786 
5 
6 Admin. & General 277,322 277,322 

8 36% Of Accts. 911 - 916 29 , 336 
7 29,336 

[11 
9 
10 2% Of Accts. 901 - 910 118,156 118,156 
11 
12 Depre. & Amortization 641,822 0 641,822 0 0 [21 [3 
13 
14 Property & Other Taxes 276,001 0 276,001 
15 
16 Return 
17 
18 Income Taxes 
19 

1,398,054 0 1,398,054 

0 0 [21 [41 

0 0 121 [51 

583,740 0 583,740 0 0 [21 [61 

0 
20 
21 Revenue Requirement 3,763,288 164,942 3,569,010 29,336 

Notes [l] Total From Sheet 4 
[2] 

[3] 
[4] 

[5] 

Classified Based On Rate Base Classification Percentage Table, 
Sheet 2 
Allocated To Functions On Sheet 1 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Gross Plant 
Pct., Sheet 1 
Rate Of Return From Sheet 4; Applied To Functional Rate Base, 
Page 3 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Rate Base Pct., 
Sheet 1 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
. CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Allocation of TRANSMISSION COSTS to Classes of Service 

Page 13 of 19 

Large Interr. & Line Alloc. Firm Firm . Firm 
Item Factor Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 

(a) (b) ( C )  (d) (e) (f) (g) 
NO. 

1AcCts 850-865 
2 
3 2% Of Accts 878,879, 
4 880,892,893,894 
5 
6Admin. & General 
7 
8 36% Of Accts. 9 1 1  - 916 
9 

1 0 2 %  Of Accts. 9 0 1  - 910 
11 
12Depre. & Amortization 
1 3  
1 4  Property & Other Taxes 
1 5  
1 6  Return 
1 7  
1 8  Income Taxes 
19 
20 
2 1  Revenue Requirement 

A&P $392,071 $207,523 $108,447 $18,231 $14,820 $43,050 

Cust-B 

A&P 

Vol-A 

Cust-B 

Rb-Dem 

Rb-Dem 

Rb-Dem 

Rb-Dem 

46,786 

277,322 

29,336 

118,156 

641,822 

276,001 

1,398,054 

583,740 

30,818 15,210 459 

146,787 76,707 12,895 

7,815 4,154 1,006 

77,829 38,412 1,158 

295,215 154,018 24,732 

126,950 66,232 10,636 

643,053 335,491 53,874 

268,499 140,080 22,494 

257 

10,483 

4,043 

650 

55,163 

23,722 

120,159 

5 0 , 1 7 1  

42 

30,450 

12,318 

107 

112,694 

48,461 

245,477 

102,496 

3,763,288 1,804,489 938,751 145,485 279,468 595,094 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY Page 14 of 19 

PRODUCTION - CLASSIFICATION 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Line 
NO. Item Total Customer Demand Commodity Di r ec t Not e s 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f 1 

1 AcCtS 750-798 
2 
3 Admin. & General 
4 
5 Depre. & Amortization 
6 
7 Property & Other Taxes 
8 
9 Return 
10 
11 Income Taxes 
12 
13 
14 Revenue Requirement 

$2,854 $2,854 [I1 

1,350 $1,350 [31 

2,834 0 2,834 0 0 [21 [31 

8,590 0 8,590 0 0 [21 [41 

13,481 0 13,481 0 0 [21 [SI 

5,697 0 5,697 0 0 [21 161 

NOTES [l] 
[21 

[31 
[41 

151 

[61 

Total From Sheet 4 
Classified Based On Rate Base Classification Percentage 
Table, Sheet 2 
Allocated To Functions On Sheet 1 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Gross Plant 
Pct., Sheet 1 
Rate Of Return From Sheet 4; Applied To Functional Rate 
Base, Page 3 
Total From Sheet 4; Allocated To Functions By Rate Base 
Pct., Sheet 1 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Allocation of PRODUCTION COSTS to classes of Service 

Page 15 of 19 

Large Line A l l o c .  Finn Finn Firm Interr. & 

No. Factor Total .Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 
(b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) Item 

(a) 

$1,511 $789 $133 $108 $313 

715 373 63 51 148 

1 Accts 750-798 ALP $2,854 
2 
3 Admin. & General A&P 1,350 
4 
5 Depre. & Amortization Rb-Dem 2,834 
6 

8,590 7 Property & Other Taxes 
8 
9 Return Rb-Dem 13,481 
10 

Rb-Dem 5,697 11 Income Taxes 
12 
13 16,302 8,505 1,375 2,790 5,034 14 Revenue Requirement 34,806 

1,304 680 109 244 497 

3,951 2,061 331 738 1,509 

6,201 3,235 5 19 1,159 2,367 

Rb-Dem 

2,620 1,367 220 490 1,000 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Derivation of COST A L ~ A T O R S  at Normalized Volumes 

Page 16 of 19 

Line Firm Firm Firm Interr. & Large cost 
No. Item Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. Allocator 

- (a) (f) (9) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

Annual Volume-Mcf 
Total 

Regular Sales 

LVS Sales 

Total Sales 

Sales & Stand-by [l] 

Winter Period-Mcf [21 
Total 

Design Day-Mcf [31 
G- 1 

G-2/T-3/T-4 
Total 

Not Curtailed 
Curtailed 

No. Of Customers 
12 Month Average 

Percent 
Wt., R/C/I=1:4:10 [41 

Wt., 1:4:4:20:100 

Excl. Industrial 
Wt.. 1:3.3 

Large Customers [SI 
Weighted, 1:1:5 

Meter Investment 
Wt., 1:3.3:21.4 

Average & Peak [61 
AVU & Peak for Gas [71 

50,014,309 
1.0000 

23,558,414 
1.0000 
629,986 
1.0000 

24,188,400 
1.0000 

25.732.793 
1.0000 

28,532,291 
1.0000 

287,219 
149,370 
436,589 
1.0000 
1.0000 

114,121 
1.0000 
1.0000 
1.0000 

173,745 
1.0000 

154 
1.0000 

1.0000 

1.0000 
1.0000 

(b) 

13,324,639 
0.2664 

13,324,639 
0.5656 

0.0000 
13,324,639 

0.5509 
13,324,639 

0.5178 

0 

9,831,002 
0.3446 

176,618 

176,618 
0.4045 
0.6149 

154,661 
0.8882 
0.6587 
0.6536 

154,661 
0.7106 

154,661 
0.6863 

0.5293 
0.5910 

(C) 

7,083,095 
0.1416 

7,083,095 
0.3007 

0.0000 
7,083,095 

0.2928 
7,083,095 

0.2752 

0 

4,971,215 
0.1742 

92,063 

92,063 
0.2109 
0.3205 

19,084 
0.1096 
0.3251 
0.3226 

19,084 
0.2894 

0 
0.0000 

19,084 
0.2795 

0.2766 
0.3094 

1,712,796 
0.0343 

1,526,449 
0.0648 
2,931 
0.0047 

1,529,380 
0.0632 

1,712,796 
0.0666 

1,009,350 
0.0354 

14,477 

14,477 
0.0332 
0.0504 

231 
0.0013 
0.0098 
0.0039 

3 
0.0126 

231 
0.0219 

0.0465 
0.0544 

6,893,542 
0.1378 

1,435,663 
0.0609 

328,819 
0.5219 

1,764,482 
0.0730 

2,336,335 
0.0908 

3,220,127 
0.1128 

1,519 
50,681 
52,200 
0.1196 
0.0053 

13 0 
0.0008 
0.0055 
0 6 0110 

13 0 
0.5462 

130 
0.0123 

0.0378 
0.0263 

21,000,237 

188,568 

298,236 

486,804 

1,275,928 

0.4199 Vol-A 

0.0080 Sales 

0.4734 LVS 

0.0201 TotSales 

0.0496 W/Gas 

9,500,597 
0.3330 Winter 

2,542 
98,689 
101,231 
0.2318 Design-A, 
0.0089 Design-B 

21 
0.0001 Cust-A 
0.0009 Cust-B 
0.0089 Cust-C 

Cust-D 

21 
0.4412 CUst-E 

Cust-M 

0.1098 A&P 
0.0189 A&P/Gas 

41 Load Factor [Si 0.2455 

Notes [ll Total sales volumes plus transportation volumes with sales stand-by rights 
E21 November Through March 
[3] Daily Contract Demands For Rate 1 Industrial, G-2 And Large G-2 Customers And 

[41 Number of Customers are weighted: Residential/Commercial/Industrial = 1/4/10 
[5] G-1 Customers With 240 Mcf Daily Contract Demand Plus G-2 & Large G-2 Customers 
[61 Vol-A Times Load Factor Plus Design-B Times One Minus Load Factor 
171 W/Gas Times Load Factor Plus Design-B Times One Minus Load Factor 
[8] Normalized Annual Sales & Standby Volumes Divided By Annualized Design Day 

Estimated Design Day Use For Other Customers 

System Requirements 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Derivation of COST ALLOCATORS from Rate Base 

Page 17 of 19 

Line cost Firm Firm Firm Interr. & Large 
No. Cost Component Allocator Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 

(a) (b) (C) ( d) (e) (f) (9) 

1 Customer 
2 
3 
4 Demand 
5 
6 
7 commodity 
8 
9 
10 Direct 
11 
12 
13 
14 TOTAL 
15 
16 

$60,153,494 $43,600,914 $15,876,100 $313,559 $268,894 $94,027 
Rb-cus 1.00000 0.72483 0.26393 0.00521 0.00447 0.00156 

55,930,666 25,726,052 13,421,680 2,155,277 4,807,102 9,820,555 
Rb-Dem 1.00000 0.45996 0.23997 0.03853 0 .OB595 0.17558 

6,374,096 2,233,326 1,131,438 230,540 710,353 2,068,439 
0.32451 0.11144 Rb -Corn 1.00000 0.35038 0.17751 0.03617 

886,810 
0.44120 

25,326 1,097,859 
0.54620 

2,009,995 0 0 
Rb-Dir 1.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.01260 

124,468,251 71,560,291 30,429,217 2,724,703 6,884,208 12,869,831 

&-Total 1.00000 0.57493 0.24447 0.02189 0.05531 0.10340 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY 

Monthly Customer Cost 

Page 19 of 19 

----- 
No. Customer Cost Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. 6 Carr. 

(a) (b) (C) (d) (e) (f) 

1 0  &M Expense 
2 
3 Depreciation & Amortization 
4 
5 Property EX Other Taxes 
6 
7 Income Taxes 
8 
9 Return 
10 
11 
12 Total 
13 
14 
15 Number Of Customers 
16 
17 Customer Cost Per Customer 
18 Per Month 

$12,218,623 $8,383,524 $3,383,461 $101,057 $213,504 $137,077 

56,537 

15,793 

2,586,804 1,814,361 660,651 14,102 56,874 40,816 

78,781 

22,007 

3,583,178 2,513,209 915,117 19,534 

1,000,927 702,041 255,629 5,457 

6,197,700 4,347,011 1,582,847 33 I 787 136,266 97,789 

25,587,232 17,760,146 6,797,705 173,937 507,432 348,012 

174,127 154,661 19,084 231 130 21 

$12.25 $9.57 $29.68 $62.75 $325.28 $1,381.00 



, 

! 

! 

1 

! 

1 

! 

! 

! 

i 

rl 

e m o o  
m o m  
w .m 
-0 . 

N O W  
o r l m  
w m  
. I  

m m  
rl 

e 
m m e  
m e N  
rl . O  
-0 - o m  

m o  
w r l  

r N  

e w w e  
* e m  
rl .r 
- e  - 

m r l e  
m r  
m m  . .  
m m  
N 

e 
m r l o  
o m W  
m - m  
- N  - 

m w m  
w o  
m N  
r m  

e r l ~ m  
r l r o  
rl . w  
.N - e e  

w m  
w w  
e 

. .  
e r l  
rl 

e 0 - m  
000 
0 . O  
-0 - 
o e  
o r l  
rl 

m 
e 
N 

rl 
e 
rl 

m 
0 
N 

- 

m 
e 

rl 
e 
rl 

m 
0 
N 

N. 

r m 
rl 

m 
m 
m 

0 
0 
m 

m 
r 

m 
m 

N 

m 
W 

N. 
m 
m 

r 
rl 

W 
rl 

0 
N 

W 
rl m 
m 

m 

m 
0 
0 - 
rl 
rl 

m 
e 
N 

rl 
e 
rl 

m 
0 
N 

G 
rl 

! 
0 
h m 

s 

s 
4 
4 
4 

.rl 
3 

e 

m 
rl 
rl 

N 
W 
m 
e 
d 

r w  
m o  
w m  
m r  

~r 

O N  . .  
r l r l  

rl 

. .  

w w  
w o  
w m  
. I  

m r  
r 

m r  
r w  

r e  
w o  . .  
r l w  
m e  

N 

e w  
N O  

w o  
o e  
w r l  
d e  

rl 

r m  . .  
. .  

w o  
m r  

m r  
KN. 
V I W  
e 

w r  
40 
m m  
40 

rl 

. .  

r w  
m o  

w m  
m r  

~r 

O N  . .  
r l r l  

rl 

. .  

G 
B :: 
d 

h 

U 
m 

m r l  
m r l  

E 4  
b 5  E .rl 
a 3  
fi 
H 

m w  

W 
e 
W 

m 
N 

N 

m 

rl 
e m 
N 
e 
N 

W 

m m 
W 

rl 
d 

m 

0 0  
N W  e e  
N W  
m m  
w m  
m e  
w m  

. .  

. .  

r l w  
d m  
erl 

m e  
w m  
. .  

r w  

O d  
rlr 
m w  
m r  
r o  

. .  
w m  
e w  
r l r l  

. .  
m e  
-0 
m r l  
m m  
r n N  

e e  

.. 
r o  

w r  
. .  

d e  
m r l  m m  

m w  
. .  

r e  
e r  
m m  
. .  

O N  
r 
r 
W 

00 
w w  
e e  
w w  
. .  

m m  
m m  

m m  

. .  
e e  

86 
$ 9  

E h  
B m  

82 
?I.$ z 3  
2 

-rl 4 

-rl & u o  

n u  
0 

& P I  

a , *  

r w  

e 
erl 
r l r l  

N.d 
VI 
m 
rl 

e e r  
O N  
w .  
r r l  

N r l  
N 0 

e 
rl 

e r m  
r m  

a r  
r 

r 
m 

e m r  
m m  
- m  

m .  
.w 

m 

0 .  

m 
rl 
e 
N 
rl 

e r l w  

-0 
g: 
N 
N 
m 

e 
d o  
V I 0  

N.d 
a 3 0  
w r l  
e 

N 
rl 

m o  
r 
r 
m 
N W 

0 

o m  
w m  
o w  

m w  
a3e 

m w  

. .  
r w  

. .  

o e  
m 
W 

N 

W N  
m N  

or l  m e  
V I W  

r w  . .  

0 7 4  
m o  

m e  
O N  
r l w  
m m  

"."! 

. I  

e -  
e w  

04 
N N  

r o  

o r  
. .  

o w  
m 
r 

m m  
m m  
w w  
w w  
w w  
- e  
w w  

. .  

. .  

rl N m  
rl r l r l  

0 m 
m 
d 

N 
N 
m 

r 
r 
N 

m 
rl 
rl 

N 
W 
W 

W 

W 
0 
0 

m 
e 
4 

rl 
m 
e 
N 
m 
m 

W 
N 

N e 
W 

"? 

r 

- 
N 
Y 

a 
w B 

I 
j 

rl 

& 

rll 

4 
e 
rl 

e 
m 
W 

N 

m 
e 
m 
W 
W 
VI 

N 
N 0 

rl 
m m 
e 
rl 

rl m 
0 

m 
rl 
m 

m 
m 
m 
e 
N 

m 
0 
w 
m 
r 
e 
m 
rl 

5 
a 
c? 
g 

s 

0 

z 
& 

0 
VI 
rl 

e 
e N  
0 0  
N .  
-0 
e 

e 
rle 
r r  
w .  
- m  

m 
W 
W 

dp 
r m  

m m  

m w  
4 .  
- N  

m 
e 
rl 
N 

e 
m r l  m o  
0 .  
.N e 

W 
e 

e 
r .  
e e  
w m  
. r l  

W 
m 
m 

e m o  
m o  
w .  
-0 
d o  
N r l  
rl 

m 
N 

a, 

4 
8 u o  
f ib 
4 ld $ 2  

8 

rllu 
& 

8: 
$ 5  
4 

& O  

w r  
r l r l  



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
SUPPORT FOR CLASSIFICATIONS 

Sheet 2 of 9 

Demand Commodity Direct 
Line 
No. Category Total Cus torner 

(a) (b) (C) (a) (e) 
ACCT . 

1374.10 
2 374.20 
3 314.30 
4 375.10 
5 375.03 
6 375.20 
7 376.00 
8 378.10 
9 379.30 
10 380.00 
11 381.00 
12 381.20 
13 382.00 
14 383.00 
15 383.20 
16 384.00 
17 385.00 
18 
19 

Land- T.B. 58,433 
Land- Other 44,872 
Rights-of-way 2,784 
Structures & Irnpr. 106,376 
Improvements 7,518 
Land Rights 46,591 
Mains (adj. Per sheet 1) 65,628,322 
Meas. & Reg General 1,881,560 
Meas & Reg Other 1,650,884 
Services 42,501,668 
Meters 18,009,721 
Gauges 109,765 
Meter Installations 10,938,730 
House Regulators Service 3,428,992 
House Regulators Relief 481,544 
House Reg. Installations 154,276 
Meas & Reg Indust. 2,937,212 

13,229 45,204 
10,159 34,713 

630 2,154 
24,084 82,292 
1,702 5,816 

10,548 36,043 
14,858,252 50,770,070 

425,985 1,455,575 
373,760 1,277,124 

42,501,668 
18,009,721 

109,765 
10,938,730 
3,428,992 

481,544 
154,276 

2,937,272 
0 

20 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 147,989,308 91,233,280 53,708,991 
100.00% 21 Percent Of Total 

22 
23 PERCENT OF TOTAL CLASSIFICATION IN ACCOUNTS: 
24 
25 376.00 Mains 
26 380.00 Services 
27 381.00 Meters 
28 All Others 
29 
30 Total 
31 
32 
33 RATE BASE - CLASSIFICATION PERCENTAGE 
34 
35 Gas Cost 100 .OO% 
36 Storage 100 .OO% 
37 Distribution 100.00% 
38 Transmission 100 .OO% 
39 Production 100.00% 

Total Rate Base 100 .OO% 
40 
41 

61.65% 36.29% 

16.29% 94.53% 
46.59% 0.00% 
19.74% 0.00% 
17.38% 5.47% 

100 .OO% 100.00% 

0.00% 48.40% 
0.00% 50.00% 
61.65% 36.29% 
0.00% 100 .OO% 
0 .00% 100 .OO% 

48.33% 44.94% 

0 3,047,037 
0.00% 2.06% 

100 .OO% 

100 .OO% 

51.60% 0.00% 
50.00% 0.00% 
0.00% 2.06% 
0.00% 0.00% 
0.00% 0 .00% 

5.12% 1.61% 
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WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 
MISCELLANEOUS INPUTS 

Sheet 4 of 9 

line 
no. O&M To Functions - Detail Per Books Adjustments Total 

(a) (b) (C) 

1 Gas Cost: 807 
2 LP: 717  Through 742  
3 Production: 750 Through 7 9 8  
4 Storage: 818  & 819 
5 Storage: Other Accounts 
6 Transmission 
7 Distribution: 878,879,880,892,893,894 
8Distribution: 876 & 890 
9 Distribution: Other Accounts 
10 Customer Accts & Services: 9 0 1  - 910  
11 Sales Expenses: 9 1 1  - 916 
1 2  A&G Expenses 
1 3  
1 4  Total Non-Gas O&M And A&G 
1 5  
1 6  
1 7  
1 8  Plant Allocator (From Sheet 7)  
1 9  Demand 
20 customer 
2 1  
2 2  Interest Expense 
2 3  
2 4  Combined Income Tax Rate 
25 Income Taxes 
26 
2 7  Property & Other Taxes 
2 8  
29  

24 ,333  24 ,333  
2 2 

2 ,854  2 ,854 
7 2  , 474  7 2 , 4 7 4  

242 ,575  242,575 
3 9 2 , 0 7 1  3 9 2 , 0 7 1  

2,339,312 2 ,339 ,312  
290,520 290 ,520  

6 ,126 ,196  6 ,126,196 
4 ,975,189 932 ,593  5 ,907 ,782  

81 ,490 81 ,490 
7 ,642 ,226  7 ,642,226 

22 ,189 ,242  23 ,121 ,835  

0 .7736  
0 .2264 

4 ,754,687 

0 .403625  
5 , 1 7 9  , 589 

1 ,908 ,720  

30  Proposed after tax return on Rate Base 
3 1  Equity return 6.15% 
3 2  Debt return 3.A2% 
3 3  Proposed Rate Of Return On Rate Base 9.97% 
3 4  
3 5  
36  Pretax return on Rate Base 
3 7  Equity return 10 .31% 
3 8  Debt return 3.A2S; 
39 Total return 14.1’3sk 
40  
41General Office Allocation Percent 16.66% 



WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY Sheet 5 of 9 
TOTALS FROM PAGES 6 THROUGH 15 OF STUDY 

(a) (b) (C) ( 4  (e) ( f )  
Monthly 

Classification Total Customer Demand Commodity Direct 
@ Line 

No 

1 0  & M 23,121,835 11,928,103 8,235,085 2,668,127 290,520 
2 Depreciation & Amort 6,486,839 3,467,319 2,794,664 108,997 115,859 
3 Property & Other Taxes 1,908,720 968,563 881,244 26,549 32,364 
4 Return 12,409,485 5,997,303 5,576,289 635,496 200,397 
5 Income Taxes 5,179,589 2,503,162 2,327,634 265,151 83,642 
6 Revenue Requirement 49,106,468 24,864,450 19,814,916 3,704,320 722,782 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 Firm Firm Firm Interr. & Large 
13 Allocation To Classes Total Residential Commercial Industrial Carriage Int. & Carr. 
14 
1 5 0  & M  23,121,835 12,633,644 5,605,253 485,648 1,450,887 2,946,403 

582,606 16 Depreciation & Amort 6,486,839 3,836,843 1,605,100 131,167 331,123 
17 Property & Other Taxes 1,908,720 1,116,682 471,813 40,375 100,707 179,144 
18 Return 12,409,485 7,134,561 3,033,793 271,653 686,356 1,283,122 
19 Income Taxes 5,179,589 2,977,890 1,266,278 113,387 286,478 535,555 
20 Revenue Requirement 49,106,468 27,699,620 11,982,237 1,.042,231 2,855,551 5,526,829 
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Sheet 8 of 9 
WESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY 

METER ANALYSIS 
September 1998 

Line 
NO. Meters Type Number Investment Invest/Meter 

(a) (b) (C) (dl (e) 
Group A Meters with Capacity of 250 

CFH or Less (Class 1) 178,703 $12,771,575.58 $71.47 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 

Group B Meters with Capacity of Greater 
Than 250 CFH and Less Than or 
Equal to 450 CFH (Class 2) 

Meters with Capacity of 
Greater Than 450 CFH 

Group C 

(Class 3) 
(Class 4) 
(Class 5) 
(Class 6) 
(Class 7) 
(Class 8) 
(Class 9) 

(Classes 3 - 9) 
Total 

Number of Customers: 

Residential 
Comer c ia 1 
Industrial & Interr. < 1,000 Contract Demand 

Industrial & Interr. > 1,000 Contract Demand 
sub- total 

Total 

Assumptions 

$144.78 

$728.15 
$919.78 
$589.33 

$1,095.02 
$568.74 

$1,354.97 
$1,527.64 

$938.60 

1. All Residential Meters are in Group A 
2. All Industrial Meters are in Group C 
3. The average value for Industrial Meters is based on class 9 Meters 
4. Commercial Meters fall into all three Groups 
5. Customers with Daily Contract Demands in excess of 1,000 do not have 

6. Meters in Inventory are in proportion to Meters in use 
meter investment in Account 381 

154,661 
19,084 

352 
174,097 
30 

174.127 

5,412 $783,564.00 

1,335 $972,082.36 
682 $627,292.63 
483 $284,647.21 
356 $389,827.03 
287 $163,227.72 
195 $264,219.70 
121- 

4,071 $3,821,055.07 

188.186- $92.34 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

Analysis : 

Meters 
Net Customers 
Ratio of Meters to Customers 

Sheet 9 of 9 AWESTERN KENTUCKY GAS COMPANY' 
METER ANALYSIS 
September 1994 

(a) (b) (C) (dl 

188,186 
174.097 
108.09% 

Meter Allocation: 

Total Residential Commercial Indus/Inter. 

Net Customers 174,097 154,661 19,084 352 

Meters 
Group A 178,703 167,173 11,530 
Group B 5,412 5,412 
Group C 4,071 3,691 380 

Total 188,186 167,173 20,633 380 

Meters - Gross Plant Value: 

Total Total Invest . 
Meters Investment Per Meter 

Group A 178,703 $12,771,575.58 $71.41 
Group B 5,412 $783,564.00 $144.78 
Group C -Corn. 3,691 $3,240,551.87 $877.96 

380 $580,503.20 $1,527.64 Group C -Ind./Inter. 

Total 188,186 $17,376,194.65 $92.34 

Gross Plant Value Allocation: 

Total Residential Commercial Industrial 

Group A $12,771,903.41 $11,947,854.31 $824,049.10 
Group B $783,549.36 $783,549.36 
Group C -Corn. $3,240,550.36 $3,240,550.36 
Group C -Ind./Inter. $580,503.20 $580,503.20 

Total $17,376,506.33 $11,947,854.31 $4,848,148.82 $580,503.20 

Meters 188,186 167,173 20,633 380 

Investment/Meter $71.47 $234.97 $1,527.64 

Relative Investment L A  u 2L9 

I 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(10)(a) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A jurisdictional financial summary for both the base period and the forecasted 
period which details how the utility derived the amount of the requested revenue 
increase. 

Response: 
See attached schedule for financial information requested above. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(a) SCHEDULE A 

Overall Financial Summary 

Schedule Sheets Description 

A 1 Overall Financial Summary 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Overall Financial Summary 
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

Data: Base Period X Forecasted Period Schedule A 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Page 1 of 1 
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: 

FR 10(lO)(a) 

Forecasted 
Supporting Jurisdictional 

Line Schedule Revenue 
No. Description Reference Requirement 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

a- 

Rate Base 

Adjusted Operating Income 

Earned Rate of Return (2 I I )  

Required Rate of Return 

Required Operating Income (1 x 4) 

Operating Income Deficiency (5 - 2) 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 

Revenue Deficiency (6 x 7) 

Revenue Increase Requested 

Adjusted Operating Revenues 

Revenue Requirements (9 + 10) 

B-I  

c- 1 

J- I  .I 

J-I  

c-I 

c-I 

H 

c-I 

c-I 

c-I 

130,484,159 

4,630,554 

3.55% 

9.97% 

13,009,271 

8,378,717 

1.6861 37 

14,127,666 

14,127,666 

120,503,329 

134,630,995 

A 





Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(10)(b) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A jurisdictional rate base summary for both the base period and the forecasted 
period with supporting schedules which include detailed analyses of each 
component of the rate base. 

Response: 
See attached schedules for rate base summary comparisons. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(b) SCHEDULE B 

Rate Base 

Schedule Sheets Description 

B-1 
8-2 
8-2.1 
8-2.2 
8-2.3 
8-3 
8-3.1 
8-3.2 
8-4 
8-4.1 
8-4.2 
B-5 

2 Rate Base Summary 
2 
6 
6 
8 
6 
8 
6 
2 Allowance for Working Capital 
2 
2 
2 

Plant in Service by Major Property Grouping 
Plant in Service by Account and Sub Account 
Jurisdictional Gross Additions, Retirements and Transfers 
Gross Additions, Retirements and Transfers - Div. 09 Western & Div. 02 General Office 
Jurisdictional Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 
Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization - Div. 09 Western & Div. 02 General Office 
Jurisdictional Depreciation Expense, Accum. Reserve & Accrual Rates by Account 

Working Capital Components - 13 Month Averages 
Cash Working Capital - 118 O&M Expenses 
Deferred Credits &Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 
13 Month Avg. - Base Period ended September 30,1999 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: Sched. 8-3.1 & wp 8-3 

FR 10(10)(b)3 
Schedule 8-3 
Page 1 of 6 
Witness: 

Base Period < I____-__ Reserve Balances > 
Line Acct. Total Company Total Jurisdictional jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Company Percenl Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

lntanaible Plant 
301.00 Organization 
302.00 Franchises &Consents 

Total Intangible Plant 

Natural Gas Production Plant 
325.20 Producing Leaseholds 
325.40 Rights of Ways 
331.00 Production Gas Welts Equipment 
332.10 Field Lines 
332.20 Tributary Lines 
334.00 Field Meas. &Reg. Sta. Equip 
336.00 Purification Equipment 

Total Natural Gas Production Plant 

Storaqe Plant 
350.10 Land , 

350.20 Rights of Way 
351.20 Compression Station Equipment 
351.30 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Structues 
351.40 Other Structures 
352.01 Well Construction 
352.20 Well Equipment 
352.10 Leaseholds 
352.11 Storage Rights 
353.10 Field Lines 
353.20 Tributary Lines 
354.00 Compressor Slation Equipment 
355.00 Meas & Reg. Equipment 
356.00 Purification Equipment 

m 
8,330 0 

119,853 119,853 

128,182 119,853 

2,353 0 
6,069 6,069 
3,492 3,519 
47,163 47,505 
528,218 532,054 
198,469 199,963 
44,369 0 

830,133 789,110 

261,127 0 
4,682 4,340 

121,402 2,946,388 
23,138 2,516 
144,554 15,666 

2,180,995 303,612 
547,827 80,656 
178.530 19,308 
54,614 5,690 
190,173 22,517 
212,186 26,316 
470.685 63,687 
288.851 38,474 
239,930 29,659 

4,918,694 3,558,829 

0 0 
119,853 1 19,853 

119,853 0 119.853 

0 0 
6,069 6,069 
3,519 3,519 
47,505 47,505 
532,054 532,054 
199,963 199,963 

0 0 

789,110 0 789,110 

0 
0 0 

4,340 4,340 
2,946.388 2,946,388 

2,516 2,516 
15,666 15,666 

. 303,612 303,612 
80,656 80,656 
19,308 19,308 
5,690 5,690 
22,517 22,517 
26,316 26,316 
63,687 63,687 
38,474 38.474 
29,659 29,659 

3,558,829 0 3,558,829 

8.3 B 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Accumulated Depreciation & Amorlization 
13 Month Avg. ~ Ease Pericd ended September 30, 1999 

FR 10(10)(b)3 
Schedule 8-3 
Page 2 of 6 
Witness: 

Data: -X- Ease Period - Forecasted Pericd 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: Sched. 83.1 & wp 8-3 

Line Total Company Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. Acct. Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 

Ease Period < Reserve Balances > 

(A) No. Account Title (D) (E) (F) (G) (ti) (I) 

Transmission Plant 
1 365.10 Land 26,951 0 0 0 

3 366.20 Structures & Improvements 23.859 894 894 894 
2 365.20 Rightsofway 403,419 284,518 284,518 284,518 

4 366.30 Other Structues 69,172 1,334,930 1,334,930 1,334,930 
5 367.00 Mains 19,310,530 13,117,029 13,117,029 13,117,029 
6 369.10 Meas. & Reg. Equipment 2,962,806 217,638 217,638 217,638 
7 

Total Production Plant - LPG 22,796,738 14,955,009 14,955,009 0 14,955,009 8 
9 
10 Distribution Plant 
1 1  374.10 Land Town Border 
12 374.30 LandOther 
13 374.20 Rightofway 
14 375.10 Structures & Improvements T.B. 
15 375.02 Structures & Improvements Other 
16 375.03 Improvements 
17 375.20 Land Rights 
18 376.00 Mains 
19 
20 
21 380.00 Services 
22 381.00 meters 
23 381.02 VBPGuagues 
24 382.00 Meter lnstallaitons 
25 383.00 Regulators Service 
26 383.02 Regulators Relief 
27 384.00 House Reg. Installations 
28 385.01 Ind. Meas. &Reg. Sta. Equipment 
29 
30 

375.10 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment General 
379.30 Meas & Reg. Sta. EquipmentT.b. 

61,836 0 
2,784 0 
44,872 11,655 
106,376 9,752 

0 0 
7.518 691 
46,591 4,581 - 

69,803,621 31,939,428 
1,967,476 27,145,302 
1,691,528 179,877 
42,077,687 4,253,374 
18,132,215 1,589,866 

109,524 12,515 
13,621,909 1,164,097 
3,477,781 257,546 

160,998 16,511 
2,970,314 284,542 

154,764,573 66,921,098 

481.545 51,282 

0 0 
0 0 

11,655 11,655 
9,752 9,752 

0 0 
691 691 

4,581 4,581 
31,939,428 31,939,428 
27,145,382 27,145,382 

4,253,374 4,253.374 
1,589,866 1,589,866 

12,515 12,515 
1,164,097 1,164,097 
257,546 257.546 
51,282 51,282 
16,511 16,511 
284,542 284,542 

66,921,098 0 66,921,098 

179,877 179,877 



Weslern Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 
13 Month Avg. - Base Period ended September 30,1999 

FR 10(10)(b)3 
Schedule 8-3 
Page 3 of 6 
Witness: 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original -Updated -Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: Sched. E-3.1 & wp 6-3 

Base Period 

investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 

< _____- Resewe Balances I--_-_.--__ > 
Total Company Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted Line 

No. Acct. 
(A) No. AccountTiUe (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

General Plant ** 
1 389.10 Land 44,728 0 
2 390.02 Structures & Improvements 244,220 112,898 
3 390.03 Improvements 64,111 3,471 
4 390.04 Air Conditioning Equipment 9,771 2,913 

6 390.09 Improvement to leased Premises 2,389,182 889,207 
7 391.00 General Office Equipment 2,296,800 787,544 
8 391.82 General Office Equipment 15,691 12,847 
9 391.83 Office Furn - Copiers & Typewriters 389,359 214,578 
10 392.00 Transportation Equipment 6,048,032 3,159,423 
11 382.02 Trailers 165,970 112,083 

13 394.77 Tools & Work Equipment 3,071,424 1,445,041 
14 396.93 Ditchers 845,786 652,979 
15 396.94 Backhoes 706,023 476,650 
16 396.95 Welders 92,413 51,264 
17 397.00 Communication Equipment ~ Phones 1,032,385 675,315 
18 397.20 Communication Equip. ~ Fixed Radios 21,697 5,801 
19 397.21 Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 60,768 19,982 
20 397.22 Communication Equip. - Telemetering 114,695 28,390 
21 398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 145,042 49,963 
22 399.00 Other Tangible Property 10,271 62,799 
23 399.84 Other Tangible Property - CPU 182,472 128,503 
24 399.85 Other Tangible Property - MF Hardware 596,748 431,198 
25 399.86 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 2,194,113 849,768 
26 399.87 Other Tang. Properly - P.C. Software 410,794 311,859 
27 399.88 Other Tang. Property -Application Software 9,061,627 1,795,928 
28 399.89 Other Tang. Property. System Software 466,628 404,490 
29 39x.xx1 Sewer Hardware 321,217 12,358 
30 39x.xx2 Sewer Software 105,374 . 4,054 
31 39x.xx3 Network Cost 153,339 5,899 
32 39x.xx4 Start Up Cost 2,629,307 58,967 

35,567,821 12,766,173 
34 
35 Total General Plant 
36 
37 Total Plant 219,006,142 99,110,071 

5 390.05 Total Energy .o 0 

12 392.00 n/a 0 0 

33 999.00 Cushion Gas 1,694,833 0 

"All General Plant amounts include Western Kentucky Gas general plant loo%, 
plus an allocation of General Office general plant at 16.657% KY residual factor. 

0 0 
112,898 112,898 

3,471 3,471 
2,913 2,913 

0 0 
889,207 889,207 
787,544 787,544 

12,847 12,847 
214,578 214,578 

3,159,423 3,159,423 
11 2,083 1 12,083 

0 0 
1,445,041 1,445,041 

652,979 652,979 
476,650 476,650 
-51,264 51,264 
675,315 675,315 

5,801 5,801 
19,982 19,982 
28,390 28,390 
49,963 49,963 
62,799 62,799 

128,503 128,503 
431,198 431,198 
849,768 849,768 
31 1,859 311,859 

1,795,928 1,795,928 
404,490 404,490 

12.358 12,358 
4,054 4,054 
5,899 5,899 

0 0 

0 12,766,173 12,766,173 

99,110,071 0 99,110,071 

58,967 58,967 



Westem Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 
13 Month Avg. -Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

Data: -Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original -Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: Sched. 53.1 & wp 8-3 

FR 10(10)(b)3 
Schedule B-3 
Page 4 of 6 
Witness: 

Forecasted c Reserve Balances 
Line Acct. Total Company Total Jurisd. Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction , 
(A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

1 lntanaible Plant m 
2 301 .OO Organization 8,330 0 0 0 
3 302.00 Franchises & Consents 119,853 119,853 119,853 119,853 
4 

128,182 119,853 119,853 0 119,853 5 Total Intangible Plant 
6 
7 Natural Gas Production Plant 
8 325.20 Producing Leaseholds 2,353 0 0 0 

10 331.00 Production Gas Wells Equipment 3,492 3,559 3,559 3,559 
. 9 325.40 Rightsofways 6,063 6,069 6,069 6,069 

1 1  332.10 Field Lines 47,163 48,012 48,012 48,012 
12 332.20 Tributary Lines 528,218 537,726 537,726 537,726 
13 334.00 Field Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip 198,469 202,289 202,289 202,289 

15 
16 
17 
18 Storaae Plant 

14 336.00 Purification Equipment 44,369 0 0 0 

Total Natural Gas Production Plant 830,133 797,655 797,655 0 797,655 

0 
19 350.10 Land 261,127 0 0 0 
20 350.20 Rights of Way 4,682 4,393 4,393 4,393 

,22 351.30 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Structues 23,138 3,357 3,357 3,357 
2,911,632 21 351.20 Compression Station Equipment 

23 351.40 Other Structures 144,5M 20,921 20,921 20,921 
24 352.01 Well Construction 2,172,800 433,238 433,238 433,238 
25 352.20 Well Equipment 579,991 114,037 114,037 114,037 
26 352.10 Leaseholds 178,530 24,467 24,467 24,467 
27 352.11 Slorage Rights 54,614 7,689 7,689 7,689 
28 353.10 Field Lines 261,841 31,068 31,068 31,068 
29 353.20 Tributary Lines 228,934 35,093 35,093 35,093 

31 355.00 Meas & Reg. Equipment 288,851 52,423 52,423 52,423 
32 356.00 Purification Equipment 239,930 39,702 39,702 39,702 
33 
34 Total Storage Plant . 5,031,452 3,763,778 3,763,778 0 3,763,778 

121,774 2,911,632 2,911,632 

30 351.00 Compressor Station Equipment 470,685 85,758 85,758 85,758 

8.3 F 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization 
13 Month Avg. - Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

Data: - Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: Sched. 83.1 8 wp 5 3  

FR 10(10)(b)3 
' ScheduleEI-3 

Page 5 of 6 
Witness: 

Forecasted < -------- Reserve Balances ---- > 
Line Total Company Total Jurisd. Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. Acct. Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 
(A) No. Account Title (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

Transmission Plant 
1 365.10 Land . 26,951 0 0 0 

3 366.20 Structures & Improvements 32,921 1,516 1,516 i,516 

5 367.00 Mains 19,441,293 13,586,443 13,586,443 13,586,443 

2 365.20 Rights of Way 403,419 289,097 289,097 289,097 

4 366.30 Other Structues 69,172 1,324,681 1,324,681 1,324,681 

6 369.10 Meas. & Reg. Equipment 2,995,622 331,313 331,313 331,313 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 374.10 
12 374.30 

. 13 374.20 
14 375.10 
15 375.02 
16 375.03 
17 375.20 
18 376.00 
19 375.10 
20 379.30 
21 380.00 
22 381.00 
23 381.02 
24 382.00 
25 383.00 
26 383.02 
27 384.00 
28 385.01 
29 
30 

Total Production Plant - LPG 

Distribution Plant 
Land Town Border 
Land Other 
Right of Way 
Structures & Improvements T.B. 
Structures & Improvements Other 
Improvements 
Land Rights 
Mains 
Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment General 
Meas & Reg. Sta. Equipment T.b. 
Services 
meters 
V & P Gauges 
Meter Installations 
Regulators Service 
Regulators Relief 
House Reg. Installations 
Ind. Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment 

Total Distribution Plant 

22,969,379 15,533,051 

61,710 0 
2,784 0 

44,872 12,317 
106,376 13,022 

0 0 
7,518 954 

46,591 6,206 
75,047,099 34,602,731 
2,363,549 26,721,728 
1,917,181 257,913 

45,854,769 7,084,263 
19,396,585 2,330,721 

109,524 17,608 
14,560,567 1,867,504 
3,733,713 414,396 

481,545 72,023 
166,402 23,786 

3,211,613 423,835 

167,112,395 73,849,009 

8.3 F 

15,533,051 0 15,533,051 

0 
0 

12,317 
13,022 

0 
954 

6,206 
34,602,731 
26,721,728 

257,913 
7,084,263 
2,330,721 

17,608 
1,867,504 

414,396 
72,023 
23,786 

423.835 

0 
' 0  

12,317 
13,022 

0 
954 

6,206 
34,602,731 
26,721,728 

257,913 
7,084,263 
2,330,721 

17,608 
1,867,504 

414,396 
72,023 
23,786 

423,835 

73,849,009 0 73,849,009 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Accumulated Depreciation 8 Amortization 
13 Month Avg. - Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

Data: -Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original -Updated -Revised 
Workpaper Reverence No(S).: WPB-3 

FR 10(10)(b)3 
Schedule 5 3  
Page 6 of 6 
Witness: 

Reserve Balances ----- > Forecasted < 
Line Total Company Total Jurisd. Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. Acct. Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 
(A) No. Account Title (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

General Plant ** 
389.10 Land 
390.02 Structures & Improvements 
390.03 Improvements 
390.04 Air Conditioning Equipment 
390.05 Total Energy 
390.09 Improvement to leased Premises 
391.00 General Office Equipment 
391.82 General Office Equipment 
391.83 Office Furn -Copiers 8 Typewriters 
392.00 Transportation Equipment 
382.02 Trailers 
392.00 Stores Equipment 
394.77 Tools & Work Equipment 
396.93 Ditchers 
396.94 .Backhoes 
396.95 Welders 
397.00 Communication Equipment - Phones 
397.20 Communication Equip. - Fixed Radios 
397.21 Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 
397.22 Communication Equip. - Telemetering . 
398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 
399.00 Other Tangible Property 
399.84 Other Tangible Property - CPU 
399.85 Other Tangible Properly - MF Hardware 
399.86 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 
399.87 Other Tang. Property - P.C. Software 
399.88 Other Tang. Property - Application Software 
399.89 Other Tang. Property - System Software 
39x.xx1 Server Hardware 
39x.xx2 Server Software 
39x.xx3 Network Cost 
39x.xx4 Start Up Cost 
999.00 Cushion Gas 

44,728 0 
316,621 120,824 
641 11 5,253 
9,771 3,299 

0 0 
2,504,775 1,10l,479 
2,550,590 943,506 

16,898 15,146 
405,141 232,872 

6,054,009 3,851,492 
165,970 130,288 

0 0 
3,082,589 1,597,562 

853,615 687,611 
706,023 514,289 
92,413 56,167 

1,293,379 769,425 
28,653 7,723 
68,220 25,065 

114,695 37,360 
153,632 62,773 
11,061 3.824 

196,508 190,242 
607,494 503,075 

3,551,824 1,567,103 
546,060 432,877 

20,278,490 3,642,057 
502,523 553,715 
695,971 120,493 
228,311 39,527 
332,234 57,519 

5,696,831 574,931 
1,694,833 0 

35 Total General Plant 52,867,971 17,847,497 
36 
37 Total Plant 248,939,511 111,910,842 

All General Plant amounts include Western Kentucky Gas general plant 100% 
plus an allocabon of General Office general plant at 16.657% KY residual factor. 

0 
120,824 

5,253 
3,299 

0 
1,101,479 

943,506 
15,146 

232,872 
3,851,492 

130,288 
0 

1,597,562 
687,611 
514,289 
56,167 

769,425 
7,723 

25,065 
37,360 
62,773 
3,824 

190,242 
503,075 

1,567,103 
432,877 

3,642,057 
553,715 
120,493 
39,527 
57,519 

574,93 1 
0 

0 
120,824 

5,253 
3,299. 

0 
1,101,479 

943,506 
15,146 

232,872. 
3,851,492 

130,288 
0 

1,597,562 
687,611 
514,289 
56,167 

769,425 
7,723 

25,065 
37,360 
62,773 
3,824 

190,242 

1,567,103 
432,877 

3,642,057 
553,715 
120,493 
39,527 
57,519 

574,931 
0 

503,075 

17,847,497 0 17,847,497 

111,910,842 0 111,910,842 

8.3 F 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99470 

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization -Division 09 Western Only 
13 Month Avg. - Base Period ended September 30, 1999 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original -Updated -Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: %p 8-2; v@ B3.1 

FR 10(10)(b)3.1 
Schedule 83.1  
Page 1 of 8 
Witness: 

Base Period Reserve Balances 
Line Acct. Total Company Total Jurjsdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 

1 lntanaible Plant 
2 301.00 Organization 
3 302.00 Franchises & Consents 
4 
5 Total Intangible Plant, 
6 
7 Natural Gas Production Plant 
8 325.20 Producing Leaseholds 
9 325.40 Rights of Ways 
10 
11 332.10 Field Lines 
12 332.20 Tributary Lines 
13 
14 336.00 Purification Equipment 
15 
16 
17 
18 Storaae Plant 
19 350.10 Land 
20 350.20 Rightsofway 
21 351.20 Compression Station Equipment 
22 
23 351.40 Other Structures 
24 352.01 Well Construction 
25 352.20 Well Equipment 
26 352.10 Leaseholds 
27 352.11 Storage Rights 
28 353.10 Field Lines 
29 , 353.20 Tributary Lines 
30 354.00 Compressor Station Equipment 
31 355.00 Meas & Reg. Equipment 
32. 356.00 Purification Equipment 
33 
34 Total Storage Plant 

331.00 Production Gas Wells Equipment 

334.00 Field Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip 

Total Natural Gas Production Plant 

351.30 Meas. &Reg. Sta. Structues 

8.330 0 
119,853 119.853 

128,182 119.853 

2,353 0 
6,069 6,069 
3,492 3.519 

47,163 47,505 
528,218 532,054 
198.469 199,963 
44 369 0 

830,133 789.110 

261,127 0 
4,682 4,340 

121.402 2,946,388 
23.138 2,516 

144,554 15,666 
2,180,995 303,612 

547,827 80.656 
178.530 19,308 
54,614 5,690 

190,173 22,517 
212.186 26,316 
470,685 63.687 
288,851 38.474 
239,930 29,659 

4,918.694 3,558,829 

100% 
0 0 

119.853 119.853 

119,853 0 119.853 

0 0 
6,069 6.069 
3,519 3.519 

47,505 47,505 
532,054 532.054 
199,963 199,963 

0 0 

789,110 0 789.110 

0 
0 0 

4,340 4,340 
2,946,388 2,946,388 

2,516 2,516 
15,666 15,666 

303,612 303,612 
80,656 80.656 
19,308 19.308 
5,690 5,690 

22,517 22.517 
26,316 26,316 
63,687 63,687 
38.474 38.474 
29,659 29,659 

3.558.829 0 3.558.829 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99070 

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization - Division 09 Western Only 
13 Month Avg. -Base Period ended September 30, 1999 

FR 10(10)(b)3.1 
Schedule 83 .1  
Page 2 of 8 
Witness: 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: wp 8-2; wp 8-3.1 

Base Period < Reserve Balances > 
Line Total Company Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. Acct. Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 
(A) No. Account Title (0) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

Transmission Plant 
365.10 Land 
365.20 Rights of Way 
366.20 Structures 8 Improvements 
366.30 Other Structues 
367.00 Mains 
369.10 Meas. & Reg. Equipment 

Total Production Plant - LPG 

Distribution Plant 
374 10 Land Town Border 
374 30 Land Other 
374 20 Right of Way 
375 10 Structures & Improvements T B 
375 02 Structures & Improvements Other 
375 03 Improvements 
375 20 Land Rights 
37600 Mains 
375 10 Meas & Reg Sta Equipment General 
379 30 Meas & Reg Sta Equipment T b 
380 00 Services 
381 00 meters 
381 02 V & P Guagues 
382 00 Meter lnstallaitons 
383 00 Regulators Service 
383 02 Regulators Relief 
384 00 House Reg Installations 
385 01 Ind Meas 8 Reg Sta Equipment 

26,951 0 
403,419 284,518 
23.859 894 
69,172 1,334,930 

19,310,530 13,117,029 
2,962,806 217,638 

22.796.738 14,955,009 

61.836 0 
2,784 0 

44.872 11,655 
106,376 9,752 

0 0 
7,518 69 1 

46,591 4,581 
69,803,621 31,939,428 

1,987,476 27,145,382 
1,691,528 179,877 

42.077.687 4,253,374 
18.132.215 1,589.866 

109,524 12,515 
13,621,909 1,164,097 
3,477,781 257,546 

481,545 51.282 
160,998 16,511 

2,970,314 284,542 

154,764,573 66,921,098 

0 0 
284.518 284.518 

894 894 
1,334,930 1,334,930 

13,117,029 13,117,029 
217,638 217.638 

14,955,009 0 14,955.009 

0 0 
0 0 

11,655 1 1,655 
9,752 9,752 

0 0 
69 1 691 

4,581 4.581 
31,939,428 31,939,428 
27.1 45,382 27,145,382 

179,877 179,877 
4.253.374 4,253.374 
1,589.866 1,589.866 

12,515 12,515 
1,164,097 1,164,097 

257,546 257,546 
51.282 51,282 
1651 1 1651 1 

284.542 284.542 

66,921.098 0 66.921.098 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99470 

Accumulated Depreciation &Amortization - Division 09 Western Only 
13 Month Avg. - Base Period ended September 30, 1999 

FR 10(10)(b)3.1 
Schedule 83 .1  
Page 3 of 8 
Witness: 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated- Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: wp 8-2: wp 8-3.1 

Base Period c Reserve Balances > 
Line Total Company Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. Acct. hvestment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 
(A) No. Account Title (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

100% 
General Plant 

1 389.10 Land 44,728 0 0 0 
2 390.02 Structures 8 Improvements 244,220 112.898 112.898 11 2.898 

5 390.05 Total Energy 0 0 0 0 

3 390.03 Improvements -64,111 3,471 3,471 3,471 
4 390.04 Air Conditioning Equipment 9,771 2,913 2,913 2,913 

6 390.09 Improvement to leased Premises 1,381,862 636,503 636,503 . 636,503 
7 391.00 General Office Equipment 1,706,994 537,080 537.080 537,080 
8 391.83 Office Furn -Copiers & Typewriters 200,479 55,140 55,140 55,140 
9 392.00 Transportation Equipment 6,038,806 3,154,207 3,154,207 3,154,207 
10 382.02 Trailers 165,970 112,083 112,083 112.083 
11 392.00 Stores Equipment 0 0 0 0 
12 394.77 Tools & Work Equipment 3,064,910 1,438,201 1,438,201 1,438.201 
13 396.93 Ditchers 845.786 652,979 652,979 652,979 
14 396.94 Backhoes 706,023 476,650 476,650 476,650 
15 396.95 Welders 92,413 51,264 51,264 51,264 
16 397.00 Communication Equipment - Phones 897,854 567.082 567.082 567.082 
17 397.20 Communication Equip. -Fixed Radios 21,697 5.801 5,801 5,801 

19 397.22 Communication Equip. - Telemetering 11 4,695 28,390 28,390 28,390 
37,073 21,045 21,045 21,045 

0 0 0 0 
20 398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 
21 399.00 Other Tangible Properly 

23 399.85 Other Tangible Property - MF Hardware 401,547 382,588 382,588 382.588 
24 399.86 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 1,565,497 395,654 ' 395,654 395,654 
25 399.87 Other Tang. Property - P.C. Software 242,460 174,015 174,015 174,015 
26 399.88 Other Tang. Properly -Application Software 5,169,029. 148.654 148,654 148,654 
27 399.89 Other Tang. Property -System Software 0 0 0 0 
28 39x.xx1 Server Hardware 321,217 12,358 12.358 12.358 
29 39x.xx2 Server Software 105,374 4,054 4,054 . 4.054 
30 39x.xx3 NeONork Cost 153,339 5,899 5.899 5.899 
31 39x.xx4 Start Up Cost 2,629,307 58,967 58,967 58,967 
32 999.00 Cushion Gas 1,694,833 0 0 0 
33 
34 Total General Plant 27,980,763 9,057,878 9,057,878 0 9.057.878 

36 Total Plant 211.419.083 95,401,776 95,401,776 0 95,401,776 
35 

18 397.21 Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 60,768 19.982 19,982 19.982 

22 399.84 Other Tangible Property - CPU 0 0 0 0 

8.3.1 B 09 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization -- Division 02 General Office 
13 Month Avg. - Base Period ended September 30,1999 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: wp 8-2; wp 8-3.1 

FR 10(10)@)3.1 
Schedule 8-3.1 
Page 4 of 8 
Witness: 

13 Month Avg < . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Reserve Balances ___________-____________ > 
Line Acct. Div 02 Allocated Total Jurisd. Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. No. . Account Titles Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
1 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

ia 

389.10 
390.02 
390.03 
390.04 
390.05 
390.09 
391 .OO 
391.82 
391.83 
392.00 
382.02 
392.00 
394.77 
396.93 
396.94 
396.95 
397.00 
397.20 
397.21 
397.22 
398.00 
399.00 
399.84 
399.85 
399.86 
399.87 
399.88 
399.89 

General Plant 
Land 
Structures & Improvements 
Improvements 
Air Conditioning Equipment 
Total Energy 
Improvement to leased Premises 
Office Furniture 
General Oftice Equipment 
Office Furn - Copiers & Typewriters 
Transportation Equipment 
Trailers 
Stores Equipment 
Tools &Work Equipment 
llitchers 
Backhoes 
Welders 
Communication Equipment - Phones 
Communication Equip. - Fixed Radios 
Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 
Communication Equip. - Telemetering 
Miscellaneous Equipment 
Other Tangible Properly 
Other Tangible Property - CPU 
Other Tangible Properly - MF Hardwdre 
Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 
Other Tang. Property - P.C. Software 
Other Tang. Property -Application Software 
Other Tang. Property - System Software __ 2,801,394 2,428,350 

Total Plant 45,548,771 22,262,679 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6,047,433 
3,540,892 

94,201 
1,133,938 
55,388 

0 
0 

39,105 
0 
0 
0 

807,654 
0 
0 
0 

648,190 
61,662 

1,095,465 
1 ,I 71,886 
3,773,889 
1,010,592 
23,267,083 

0 
0. 
0 
0 
0 

1,517,108 
1,503,658 
77,129 
957,183 
31,316 

0 
0 

41,061 
0 
0 
0 

649,775 
0 
0 
0 

173,608 
377,012 
771,463 
291,835 

2,726,261 
827,544 

9,889,377 

100% 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,517,108 1,517,108 
1,503,658 1,503,658 
77,129 77,129 
957,183 957,183 
31,316 31,316 

0 0 
0 0 

41,061 41,061 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

649,775 649,775 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

173,608 173,608 
377,012 377,012 
771,463 771,463 
291,835 291,835 

2,726,261 2,726,261 
827,544 827,544 

9,889,377 9,889,377 
2,428,350 2,428,350 

22,262,679 0 22,262,679 

8.3.1 B 02 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization - Division 09 Western Only 
13 Month Avg. -Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

Data: -Ease Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: wp 8-2; wp 6-3.1 

FR 10(10)(b)3.1 
Schedule B-3.1 
Page 5 of 8 
Witness: 

Reserve Balances ------- > < ----.- 13 Month Avg 
Line Acct. Forecasted Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

1 lntanaible Plant lppsle 
2 301.00 Organization 8,330 0 0 0 
3 302.00 Franchises & Consents 119,853 119,853 119,853 119,853 
4 
5 Total fntangible Plant 128,182 119,853 119,853 0 119,853 
6 
7 Natural Gas Prbduction Plant 

9 325.40 Rights of Ways 6,069 6,069 6,069 6,069 

11 332.10 Field Lines 47,163 48,012 48,012 48,012 
12 332.20 Tributary Lines. 528,218 537,726 537,726 537,726 
13 , 334.00 Field Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip 198,469 202.289 202,289 202,289 

15 
16 Total Natural Gas Production Plant 830,133 797,655 797,655 0 797,655 
17 

8 325.20 Producing Leaseholds 2,353 0 0 0 

10 331.00 Production Gas Wells Equipment 3,492 3,559 ' 3,559 3,559 

14 336.00 Purification Equipment 44,369 0 0 0 

18 Storaae Plant 0 
19 350.10 Land 261,127 0 0 0 
20 350.20 Rights of Way 4,682 4,393 4,393 4,393 

22 351.30 Meas. & Reg Sta. Structues 23,138 3,357 3,357 3,357 
21 351.20 Compression Station Equipment 121,774 2,911,632 2,911,632 2,911,632 

23 351.40 Other Structures 144,554 20,921 20,921 20,921 
24 352.01 Well Construction 2,172,800 433,238 433,238 433,238 
25 352.20 Well Equipment 579,991 114,037 114.037 114,037 
26 352.10 Leaseholds 178,530 24,467 24,467 24,467 
27 352.1 1 Storage Rights 54,614 7,689 7,689 7,689 
28 353.10 Field Lines 261,841 31,068 31,068 31,068 
29 353.20 Tributary Lines 228,934 35,093 35,093 35,093 

31 355.00 Meas & Reg. Equipment 288,851 52,423 52,423 52,423 
32 356.00 Purification Equipment 239,930 39,702 39,702 39,702 
33 
34 Total Storage Plant 5,031,452 3,763,778 3,763,778 0 3,763,778 

30 354.00 Compressor Station Equipment 470,685 85,758 85,758 85,758 

6.3.1 F 09 



Westem Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99070 

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization -- Division 09 Westem Only 
13 Month Avg. ~ Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(b)3.1 
Schedule 8-3.1 
Page 6 of 8 
Witness : 

Data: - Base Period -X- Forecasted'Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: wp 8-2; wp 8-3.1 

Forecasted < Reserve Balances --.----_-- > 
Line Total Company Total Jutisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. Acct. Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 
(A) No Account Title (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 

Transmissiorl Plant 
365.10 Land 
365.20 Rights of Way 
366.20 Structures & Improvements 
366.30 Other Structues 
367.00 Mains 
369.10 Meas. & Reg. Equipment 

Total Production Plant - LPG 

Distribution Plant 
374.10 Land Town Border 
374.30 Land Other 
374.20 Right of Way 
375.10 Structures & Improvements T.B. 
375.02 Structures & Improvements Other 
375.03 Improvements 
375.20 Land Rights 
376.00 Mains 
375.10 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment General 
379.30 Meas & Reg. Sta. Equipment T.b. 
380.00 Services 
381.00 meters 
381.02 V & P Gauges 
382.00 Meter Installations 

25 383.00 
26 383.02 
27 384.00 
28 385.01 
29 
30 

Regulators Service 
Regulators Relief 
House Reg. Installations 
Ind. Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment 

Distribution Plant 

26,951 0 
403,419 289,097 
32,921 1,516 
69,172 1,324,681 

19,441,293 13,586,443 
2,995,622 331,313 

22,969,379 15,533,051 

61,710 0 
. 2,784 0 

44,872 12,317 
106,376 13,022 

0 0 
7,518 954 

46,591 6,206 
75,047,099 34,602,731 
2,363,549 26,721,728 
1,917,181 257,913 

45,854,769 7,084,263 
19,396,585 2,330,721 

109,524 17,608 
14,560,567 1,867,504 
3,733,713 414,396 

481,545 72,023 
166,402 23,786 

3,211,613 423,835 

167,112,395 73,849,009 

0 0 
289,097 289,097 

1,516 1,516 
1,324,681 1,324,681 

13,586,443 13,586,443 
331,313 331,313 

0 15,533,051 15,533,051 

0 
0 

12,317 
13,022 

0 
954 

6,206 
34,602,731 

" 26,721,728 
257,913 

7,084,263 
2,330,721 

17,608 
1,867,504 

414,396 
72,023 
23,786 

423,835 

0 
0 

12,317 
13,022 

0 
954 

6,206 
34,602,731 
26,721,728 

257,913 
7,084,263 
2,330,721 

17,608 
1,867,504 

4 14,396 
72,023 
23,786 

423,835 

73,849,009 0 73,849,009 

8.3.1 F.09 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Accumulated Depreciation 8 Amorlization - Division 09 Western Only 
13 Month Avg. -Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(b)3.1 
Schedule 8-3.1 
Page 7 of 8 
Witness : 

Data: - Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: wp 8-2; wp 8-3.1 

Forecasted < ~ ___ Reserve Balances > 
Line Total Company Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. Accl. Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 
(A) No. Account Title (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

General Plant 
389.10 Land 
390.02 Structures & Improvements 
390.03 Improvements 
390.04 Air Conditioning Equipment 
390.05 Total Energy 
390.09 Improvement to leased Premises 
391.00 General Office Equipment 
391.83 Office Fum - Copiers &Typewriters 

9 392.00 
10 382.02 
11 393.00 
12 394.77 
13 396.93 
14 396.94 
15 396.95 
16 397.00 
17 397.20 
18 397.21 
19 397.22 
20 398.00 
21 399.00 
22 399.84 
23 399.85 
24 399.86 
25 399.87 
26 399.88 
27 399.89 
28 39x.xx1 

Transportation Equipment 
Trailers 
Stores Equipment 
Tools & Work Equipment 
Ditchers 
Backhoes 
Welders 
Communication Equipment - Phones 
Communication Equip. - Fixed Radios 
Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 
Communication Equip. - Telemetenng 
Miscellaneous Equipment 
Other Tangible Property 
Other Tangible Properly - CPU 
Other Tangible Properly - MF Hardware 
Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 
Other Tang. Properly - P.C. Software 
Other Tang. Property - Application Software 
Other Tang. Property - System Software 
Server Hardware 

29 39x.xx2 Server Software 
30 39x.xx3 Network Cost 
31 39x.xx4 Stalt Up Cost 
32 999.00 Cushion Gas 
33 

44,728 0 
316,621 120,824 
64,111 5,253 
9771 3,299 

0 0 
1,405,875 754,040 
1,863,619 654,329 

200,479 68,014 
6,044,074 3,842,417 

165,970 130,288 
0 0 

3,075,574 1,589,884 
853,615 687,611 
706,023 514,289 
92,413 56,167 

1,146,736 648,781 
' 28,653 7,723 
68,220 25,065 

114,695 37,360 
37,073 26,405 

0 0 
0 0 

397,278 414,795 
2,828,889 1,019,666 

347,884 253,136 
12,066,522 1,457,244 

0 0 
695,971 120,493 
228,311 39,527 
332,234 57,519 

5,696,831 574,931 
1,694,833 0 

.~ 
Total General Plant 40,527;OOl 13,109,059 34 

35 
36 Total Plant . 236,598,542 107,172,403 

I 8.3.1 F 09 

0 
120,824 

5,253 
3,299 

0 
754,040 
654,329 
68,014 

3,842,417 
130,288 

0 
1,589.884 

' 687,611 
514,289 
56,167 

648,781 
7,723 

25,065 
37,360 
26,405 

0 
0 

414,795 
1,019,666 

253,136 
1,457,244 

0 
120,493 
39,527 
57,519 

574,931 
0 

0 
120,824 

5,253 
3,299 

' 0  
754,040 
654,329 
68,014 

3,842,417 
130,288 

0 
1,589,884 

687,611 
514,289 
56,167 

648,781 
7,723 

25,065 
37,360 
26,405 

0 
0 

4 14,795 
1,019,666 

253,136 
1,457,244 

0 
120,493 
39,527 
57,519 

574,931 
0 

13,109,059 0 13,109,059 

107,172,403 0 107,172,403 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization -- Division 02 General Office 
13 Month Avg. - Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

Data: - Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: wp 8-2; wp 8-3.1 

FR 10(10)(b)3.1 
Schedule 8-3.1 
Page 8 of 8 
Witness: 

Forecasted < . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Reserve Balances ______________________ > 
Line Acct. Total Company Total risdiction Jurisdictional Adjusted 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Company Percent Total Adjustments Jurisdiction 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

General Plant 
389.10 Land 
390.02 Structures & Improvements 
390.03 Improvements 
390.04 Air Conditioning Equipment 
390.05 Total Energy 
390.09 Improvement to leased Premises 
391 .OO General Office Equipment 
391.82 General Office Equipment 
391.83 Office Furn - Copiers & Typewriters 
392.00 Transportation Equipment 
382.02 Trailers 
392.00 Stores Equipment 
394.77 Tools &Work Equipment 
396.93 Ditchers 
396.94 Backhoes 
396.95 Welders 
397.00 Communication Equipment - Phones 
397.20 Communication Equip. - Fixed Radios 
397.21 Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 
397.22 Communication Equip. - Telemetering 
398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 
399.00 Other Tangible Property 
399.84 Other Tangible Property - CPU 
399.85 Other Tangible Property - MF Hardware 
399.86 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 
399.87 Other Tang. Property - P.C. Software 
399.88 Other Tang. Property -Application Software 
399.89 Other Tang. Property - System Software 

- - Total General Plant 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

6,597,228 2,085,844 
4,124,218 1,736,065 

101,447 90,929 
1,228,685 989,725 

59,649 54,483 
0 0 
0. 0 

42,113 46,099 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

880,367 724,283 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

699,761 218,337 
66,405 22,957 

1,179,732 1,142,115 
1,262,032 529,985 
4,340,125 3,286,529 
1 ,I 89,741 1,079,076 

49,300,401 13,116,484 
3,016,886 3,324,217 

74,088,789 28,447,128 

100% 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,085,844 
1,736,065 

90,929 
989,725 

54,483 
0 
0 

46,099 
0 
0 
0 

724,283 
0 
0 
0 

218,337 
22,957 

1,142,115 
529,985 

3,286,529 
1,079,076 

13,116,484 
3,324,217 

28.447.128 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,085,844 
1,736,065 

90,929 
989,725 

54,483 
0 
0 

46,099 
0 
0 
0 

724,283 
0 
0 
0 

218,337 
22,957 

1,142,115 
529,985 

3,286,529 
1,079,076 

13,116,484 
3,324,217 

, ,  0 28,447,128 

8.3.1 F 02 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Depreciation Expense, Accum. Reserve & Accrual Rates by Account 
Base Period Ended September 30,1999 

FR 10(10)(b)3.2 
Schedule 6-3.2 
Page 1 of 6 
Witness: 

Data: -X- Base Period -Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: Sched. 8-3 & wp 8-3.2 

Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 
12 Month Accrual 13 month average Line Acct. 

No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Expense Rate 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18. 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

lntanaible Plant 
301 .OO Organization 
302.00 Franchises & Consents 

Total Intangible Plant 

Natural Gas Production Plant 
325.20 Producing Leaseholds 
325.40 Rights of Ways 
331 .OO Production Gas Wells Equipment 
332.10 Field Lines 
332.20 Tributary Lines 
334.00 Field Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip 
336.00 Purification Equipment 

Total Natural Gas Production Plant 

Storaae Plant 
350.10 Land 
350.20 Rights of Way 
351.20 Compression Station Equipment 
351.30 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Structues 
351.40 Other Structures 
352.01 Well Construction 
352.20 Well Equipment 
352.10 Leaseholds 
352.11 Storage Rights 
353.10 Field Lines 
353.20 Tributary Lines 
354.00 Compressor Station Equipment 
355.00 Meas & Reg. Equipment 
356.00 Purification Equipment 

8,330 0 0 
119,853 119,853 0 

128,182 119,853 0 

2,353 0 0 
6,069 6,069 0 

47,163 47,505 648 

44,369' 0 0 

3,492 ' 3,519 51 

528,218 532,054 7,260 
198,469 199,963 2,917 

830,133 789,110 10,877 

261,127 0 0 
4,682 4,340 41 

121,402 2,946,388 3,314 
23,138 2,516 632 

144,554 15,666 3,946 
2,180,995 303,612 101,174 

547,827 80,656 25,413 
178,530 19,308 4,993 
54,614 5,690 1,527 

190,173 22,517 6,517 
212,186 26,316 7,271 
470,685 63,687 10,779 
288,851 38,474 11,139 
239,930 29,659 8,611 

4,918,694 3,558,829 193,356 

B.3.2 B 

Amort 
Amort 

0.00% 
0.00% 
1.53% 
1 .44% 
1.44% 

0.00% 
1 .54% 

0.00% 
0.92% 
2.86% 
2.86% 
2.86% 
4.86% 
4.86% 
2.93% 
2.93% 
3.59% 
3.59% 
4.18% 
4.04% 
3.76% 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Depreciation Expense, Accum. Reserve & Accrual Rates by Account 
Base Period Ended September 30,1999 

FR 10(10)(b)3.2 
Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original -Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No@).: Sched. 8-3 & wp 8-3.2 

Schedule 8-3.2 
Page 2 of 6 
Witness: 

Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 
Line Acct. 13 month average 12 Month Accrual 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Expense Rate 
(A) (6) (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) 

Transmission Plant 
1 365.10 Land 
2 365.20 Rights of Way 
3 366.20 Structures & Improvements 
4 366.30 Other Structues 
5 367.00 Mains 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 Distribution Plant 
11 374.10 Land Town Border 
12 374.30 LandOther 
13 374.20 Right of Way 
14 375.10 Structures & Improvements T.B. 
15 375.02 Structures & Improvements Other 
16 375.03 Improvements 
17 375.20 Land Rights 
18 376.00 Mains 
19 375.10 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment General 
20 379.30 Meas & Reg. Sta. Equipment T.b. 
21 380.00 Services 
22 381.00 meters 
23 381.02 V & P Gauges 
24 382.00 Meter Installations 
25 383.00 Regulators Service 
26 383.02 Regulators Relief 
27 384.00 House Reg. Installations 
28 385.01 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment 
29 
30 

369.10 Meas. & Reg. Equipment 

Total Production Plant - LPG 

26,951 0 0 
403,419 284,518 3,543 
23,859 894 355 
69,172 ' 1,334,930 1,030 

19,310,530 13,117,029 447,895 
2,962,806 217,638 78,901 

22,796,738 14,955,009 531,724 

61,836 
2,784 

44,872 
106,376 

0 
7,518 

46,591 
69,803,621 

1,967,476 
1,691,528 

42,077,687 
18,132,215 

109,524 
13,621,909 
3,477,781 

481,545 
160,998 

2,970,314 

0 
0 

11,655 
9,752 

0 
691 

4,581 
31,939,428 
27,145,382 

179,877 
4,253,374 
1,589,866 

12,515 
1,164,097 

257,546 
51,282 
16,511 

284,542 

0 
0 

364 
2,782 

0 
197 

1,219 
2,331,964 

62,536 
54,572 

1,405,710 
560,753 

3,387 
508,383 
103,902 
14,387 
4,610 

96,679 

154,764,573 66,921,098 5,151,445 

0.00% 
0.92% 
1.56% 
1.56% 
2.43% 
2.79% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.85% 
2.74% 
2.74% 
2.74% 
2.74% 
3.50% 
3.33% 
3.38% 
3.50% 
3.24% 
3.24% 
3.91% 
3.13% 
3.13% 
3.00% 
3.41% 

6.3.2 B 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Depreciation Expense, Accum. Reserve & Accrual Rates by Account 
Base Period Ended September 30,1999 

FR 10(10)(b)3.2 
Schedule 8-3.2 
Page 3 of 6 
Schedule 8-3.2 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No@).: Sched. 8-3 & wp 8-3.2 

Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 
Line Acct. 13 month average 12 Month Accrual 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Expense Rate 
(A) (6) (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) 

General Plant 
1 389.10 Land 
2 390.02 Structures & Improvements 
3 390.03 Improvements 
4 390.04 Air Conditioning Equipment 
5 390.05 Total Energy 
6 
7 391.00 General Office Equipment 
8 391.82 General Office Equipment 
9 
10 392.00 Transportation Equipment 
t l  392.20 Trailers 
12 393.00 nla 
13 394.77 Tools &Work Equipment 
14 396.93 Oitchers 
15 396.94 Backhoes 
16 396.95 Welders 
17 397.00 Communication Equipment - Phones 
18 397.20 Communication Equip. - Fixed Radios 
19 397.21 Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 
20 397.22 Communication Equip. - Telemetering 
21 398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 
22' 399.00 Other Tangible Property 
23 399.84 Other Tangible Property - CPU 
24 399.85 Other Tangible Property - MF Hardware 
25 399.86 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 
26 399.87 Other Tang. Property - P.C. Software 
27 399.88 Other Tang. Property -Application Software 
28 399.89 Other Tang. Property - System Software 
29 39x.xx1 Server Hardware 
30 39x.xx2 Server Software 
31 39x.xx3 Network Cost 
32 39x.xx4 Start Up Cost 
33 999.00 Cushion Gas 
34 
35 Total General Plant 
36 
37 Total Plant 

390.09 Improvement to leased Premises 

391 4 3  Office Furn - Copiers & Typewriters 

44,728 
244,220 
64,111 
9,771 

0 
2,389,182 
2,296,800 

15,691 
389,359 

6,048,032 
165,970 

0 
3,071,424 

845,786 
706,023 
92,413 

1,032,385 
21,697 
60,768 

114,695 
145,042 
10,271 

182,472 
596,748 

2,194,113 
410,794 

9,044,627 
466,628 
321,217 
105,374 
153,339 

2,629,307 

0 
112,898 

3,471 
2,913 

0 
889,207 
787,544 

12,847 
214,578 

3,159,423 
112,083 

0 
1,445,041 

652,979 
476,650 
51,264 

675,315 
5,801 

19,982 
28,390 
49,963 
62,799 

128,503 
431,198 
849,768 
31 1,859 

1,795,928 
404,490 

12,358 
4,054 
5,899 

58,967 

0 
4,942 
1,297 

361 
0 

65,948 
63,055 

0 
7,406 

510,694 
14,036 

0 
130,768 
36,086 
30,123 
3,943 

60,419 
1,460 
4,089 
7,718 
4,278 

0 
0 

38,481 
307,819 
47,674 

405,562 
0 

43,813 
14,373 
20,915 

209,056 
1,694,833 0 0 

35,567,821 12,766,173 2,034,315 

219,006,142 99,110,071 7,921,717 

0.00% 
2.12% 
2.12% 
3.87% 
0.00% 
5.00% 
3.87% 
0.00% 
3.87% 
8.86% 
8.86% 
0.00% 
4.47% 
4.47% 
4.47% 
4.47% 
7.05% 
7.05% 
7.05% 
7.05% 

12.09% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

10.04% 
20.60% 
20.60% 
8.22% 
0.00% 

14.29% 
14.29% 
14.29% 
8.33% 
0.00% 

8.3.2 8 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Depreciation Expense, Accum. Reserve &Accrual Rates by Account 
Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(b)3.2 
Schedule 8-3.2 
Page4of 6 
Witness: 

Data: - Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated -Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: Sched. 8-3 & wp 8-3.2 

Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 
Line Acct. 13 Month Avg. 12 Month Accrual 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Expense Rate 
(A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

lntanqible Plant 
301 .OO Organization 
302.00 Franchises & Consents 

Total Intangible Plant 

Natural Gas Production Plant 
325.20 Producing Leaseholds 
325.40 Rights of Ways 
331 .OO 
332.10 Field Lines 
332.20 Tributary Lines 
334.00 
336.00 Purification Equipment 

Production Gas Wells Equipment 

Field Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip 

350.10 
350.20 
351.20 
351.30 
351.40 
352.01 
352.20 
352.10 
352.1 1 
353.10 
353.20 
354.00 
355.00 
356.00 

Total Natural Gas Production Plant 

Storaae Plant 
Land 
Rights of Way 
Compression Station Equipment 
Meas. & Reg. Sta. Structues 
Other Structures 
Well Construction 
Well Equipment 
Leaseholds 
Storage Rights 
Field Lines 
Tributary Lines 
Compressor Station Equipment 
Meas & Reg. Equipment 
Purification Equipment 

Total Storage Plant 

8,330 0 0 
119,853 119,853 0 

128,182 11 9,853 0 

2,353 0 0 
6,069 6,069 0 
3,492 3,559 0 

47,163 48,012 0 
528,218 537,726 0 
198,469 202,289 0 
44,369 0 0 

830,133 797,655 0 

261,127 
4,682 

121,774 
23,138 

144,554 
2,172,800 

579,991 
178,530 
54,614 

261,841 
228,934 
470,685 
288,851 
239,930 

0 
4,393 

2,911,632 
3,357 

20,921 
433,238 
114,037 
24,467 
7,689 

31,068 
35,093 
85,758 
52,423 
39,702 

0 
41 

2,243 
426 

2,663 
56,204 
15,003 

51 1 
954 

3,374 
2,950 
6,784 
5,680 
2,977 

Amort 
Amort 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 
0.92% 
1.93% 
1.93% 
1.93% 
2.71% 
2.71% 
0.30% 
1.83% 
1.35% 
1.35% 
1.51% 
2.06% 
1.30% 

5,031,452 , 3,763,778 99,810 

8.3.2 F . .  



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Depreciation Expense, Accum. Reserve 8 Accnral Rates by Account 
Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(b)3.2 
Schedule 8-3.2 
Page 5 of 6 
Witness: 

Data: - Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No($: Sched. 8-3 8 wp 8-3.2 

Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 
Line Acct. 13 Month Avg. 12 Month Accrual 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Expense Rate 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
0 
9 
10 
11 
12 

- 13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

365.10 
365.20 
366.20 
366.30 
367.00 
369.10 

374.10 
374.30 
374.20 
375.10 
375.02 
375.03 
375.20 
376.00 
375.10 
379.30 
380.00 
381 .OO 
381.02 
382.00 
383.00 
383.02 
384.00 
385.01 

Transmission Plant 
Land 26,951 0 0 0.00% 
Rights of Way 
Structures 8 Improvements 
Other Structues 
Mains 
.Meas. & Reg. Equipment 

Total Production Plant - LPG 

Distribution Plant 
Land Town Border 
Land Other 
Right of Way 
Structures 8 Improvements T.B. 
Structures 8 Improvements Other 
Improvements 
Land Rights 
Mains 
Meas. 8, Reg. Sta. Equipment General 
Meas 8 Reg. Sta. Equipment T.b. 
Services 
meters 
V & P Gauges 
Meter Installations 
Regulators Service 
Regulators Relief 
House Reg. Installations 
Ind. Meas. 8 Reg. Sta. Equipment 

Distribution Plant 

403,419 289,097 3,427 0.89% 
32,921 1,516 , 437 1.39% 
69,172 1,324,681 918 1.39% 

19,441,293 13,586,443 235,670 1.27% 
2,995,622 331,313 65,193 2.28% 

22,969,379 15,533,051 305,644 

61,710 
2,784 

44,872 
106,376 

0 
7,518 

46,591 
75,047,099 
2,363,549 
1,917,181 

45,854,769 
19,396,585 

109,524 
14,560,567 
3,733,713 

481,545 
166,402 

3,211,613 

167,112,395 

0 
0 

12,317 
13,022 

0 
954 

6,206 
34,602,731 
26,721,728 

257,913 
7,084,263 
2,330,721 

17,608 
1,867,504 

414,396 
72,023 
23,786 

423,835 

73,849,009 

0 
0 

720 
1,980 

0 
140 
867 

56,175 
47,030 

3,002,511 
620,220 

3,502 
425,281 
101,569 
13,100 
5,353 

83,688 

6,074,149 

1,712,016- 

0.00% 
0.00% 
1.68% 
1.95% 

1.95% 
1.95% 
2.39% 
2.49% 
2.57% 
6.86% 
3.35% 
3.35% 
3.06% 
2.85% 
2.85% 
3.37% 
2.73% 

1 .95% 

8.3.2 F . .  



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Jurisdictional Depreciation Expense, Accum. Reserve 8 Accrual Rates by Account 
Forecasted Period ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(b)3.2 
Schedule 6-3.2 
Page 6 of 6 
Witness: 

Data: - Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: Sched. 8-3 & wp 8-3.2 

Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 
Line Acct. 13 Month Avg. 12 Month Accrual 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Expense Rate 
(A) (6) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

389.10 
390.02 
390.03 
390.04 
390.05 
390.09 
391 .OO 
391.82 
391.83 
392.00 
382.02 
393.00 
394.77 
396.93 
396.94 
396.95 
397.00 
397.20 
397.21 
397.22 
398.00 
399.00 
399.84 
399.85 
399.86 
399.87 
399.88 
399.89 
39x.xx1 
39x.xx2 
39x.xx3 
39x.xx4 
999.00 

General Plant . 
Land 
Structures 8 Improvements 
Improvements 
Air Conditioning Equipment 
Total Energy 
Improvement to leased Premises 
General Office Equipment 
General Office Equipment 
Office Furn - Copiers & Typewriters 
Transportation Equipment 
Trailers 
Stores Equipment 
Tools 8 Work Equipment 
Ditchers 
Backhoes 
Welders 
Communication Equipment - Phones 
Communication Equip. - Fixed Radios 
Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 
Communication Equip. - Telemetering 
Miscellaneous Equipment 
Other Tangible Property 
Other Tangible Property - CPU 
Other Tangible Property - MF Hardware 
Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 
Other Tang. Properly - P.C. Softward 
Other Tang. Property - Application Software 
Other Tang. Property - System Software 
Server Hardware 
Server Software 
Network Cost 
Start Up Cost 
Cushion Gas 

Total General Plant 

Total Plant 

44,728 
316,621 
64,111 
9,771 

0 
2,504,775 
2,550,590 

16,898 
405,141 

6,054,009 
165,970 

0 
3,082,589 

853,615 
706,023 
92,413 

1,293,379 
28,653 
68,220 

114,695 
153,632 
11,061 

196,508 
607,494 

3,551,824 
546,060 

20,278,490 
502,523 
695,971 
228,311 
332,234 

5,696,831 
1,694,833 

0 
120,824 

5,253 
3,299 

0 
1,101,479 

943,506 
15,146 

232,072 
3,851,492 

130,288 
0 

1,597,562 
687,611 
514,289 
56,167 

769,425 
7,723 

25,065 
37,360 
62,773 
3,824 

190,242 
503,075 

1,567,103 
432,877 

3,642,057 
553,715 
120,493 
39,527 
57,519 

574,931 
0 

0 
6,407 
1,297 

198 
0 

67,095 
125,407 

13,491 
514,601 

14,131 
0 

96,289 
22,732 
18,802 
2,461 

57,027 
1,425 
3,393 
5,704 
3,871 

0 
0 

4,512 
499,802 

52,631 
1,439,687 

0 
94,929 
31,141 
45,316 

452,954 
0 

52,867,971 17,847,497 3,575,303 

248,939,511 11 1,910,842 10,054,907 

0.00% 
2.12% 
2.12% 
2.12% 
0.00% 
5.00% 
7.05% 

7.05% 
8.92% 
8.92% 
0.00% 
3.28% 
2.79% 
2.79% 
2.79% 
5.21% 
5.21% . 
5.21% 
5.21% 

10.94% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
1.19% 

18.51% 
15.85% 
12.50% 
0.00% 

14.29% 
14.29% 
14.29% 
8.33% 
0.00% 

8.3.2 F 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Deferred Credits and Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
as of September 30, 1999 

Data: X Base Period Forecasted Period FR 10(10)(b)5 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Sched. 8-5 
Workpaper Reference No(s).: GIL; Budget; wp "factors" Sheet 1 of 2 

Period End Jurisdictional Jurisdictional 
Line Sub Tot Company Jurisdictional Period ending 13-Month 
No. Acct WKG Percent Balance Average 

DIVISION 09 
1 Account 252 - Customer Advances For Construction (5,892,301) 100.00% (5,892,301) (5,746,401) 

Account 282 - Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation 
2 0101 Accum Depr - Fed (10,883,104) (1 0,883,104) (1 0,332,191) 

3 0102 Plant - Other - Fed 4,705,079 4,705,079 4,466,903 

4 0103 Other-Fed (3,232,437) (3,232,437) (3,068,805) 

5 Total Account 282 (9,410,462) (9,410,462) (8,934,092) 

Account 283 - Deferred Income Taxes - Other 
6 0000 Other (1,855,325) (1,855,325) (1,761,407) 

0 0 0 
7 Total Account 283 (1,855,325) (1,855,325) (1,761,407) 

8 Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes (1 1,265,787) (1 1,265,787) (10,695,499) 

Jurisdictional Jurisdictional 
Line Period End Jurisdictional Period ending 13-Month 
No. Gen. Oftice Percent Balance Average 

DIVISION 02 
9 Account 252 - Customer Advances For Construction B 16.66% 0 0 

Account 282 - Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation 
10 0101 Accum Depr - Fed 2,010,462 334,883 317,931 

11 0102 Plant - Other - Fed (9,672,729) (1,611,186) (1,529,627) 

12 0103 Other-Fed 5,262,280 876,538 793,386 

13 Total Account 282 (2,399,987) (399,766) (418,311) 

Account 283 - Deferred Income Taxes - Other 
14 0000 Other (380,630) (63,402) (59,850) 

0 0 0 
15 Total Account 283 (380,630) (63,402) (59,850) 

16 Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes (2,780,617) (463,167) (478,161) 

17 Total Deferred Income Taxes - Jurisdictional (line 8 + 16) 

. B S B  
(1 1,728,954) (1 1,173,660) 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Deferred Credits and Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
as of December 31,2000 

Data:-Base Period-X-Forecasted Period FR 10(10)(b)5 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Sched. B-5 
Workpaper Reference No(+: GIL; Budget; wp "factors" Sheet 2 of 2 

Line Sub Tot Company Jurisdictional Period ending 13-Month 
Period End Jurisdictional Jurisdictional 

No. Acct WKG Percent Balance Average 
DIVISION 09 

1 15560 Account 252 - Customer Advances For Construction 

Account 282. - Deferred Income Taxes-Demeciation 
2 0101 Accum Depr - Fed 

3 0102 Plant - Other - Fed 

4 0103 Other- Fed 

5 Total Account 282 

Account 283 - Deferred Income Taxes - Other 
6 0000 Other 

7 Total Account 283 

8 Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes 

Line Sub 

(6,219,429) 100.00% (6,219,429) (6,120,429) 

(12,171,102) 
0 

5,265,079 
0 

(3,624,435) 
0 

(10,530,458) 

(2,079,325) 
0 

(2,079,325) 

(12,609,783) 

(12,171,102). (11,619,102) 

5,265,079 5,025,079 

(3,624,435) (3,456,435) 

(10,530,458) (10,050,458) 

(2,079,325) (1,983,325) 
n n - 

(2,079,325) (1,983,325) 

I12.609.783) 112.033.7831 

Jurisdictional ,Jurisdictional 
Period End Jurisdictional Period ending 13-Month 
Gen. Oflice Percent Balance Averaae 

~~~ 

D I V I S ~ N  02 
9 15560 Account 252 - Customer Advances For Construction =s 0 16.66% 0 0 

Account 282 - Deferred Income Taxes-Depreciation 
10 0101 Accum Depr - Fed 2,248,462 374,526 357,536 

11 0102 Plant - Other - Fed (10,823,729) (1,802,909) (1,720,918) 

12 0103 Other- Fed 5,892,280 981,477 936,503 

13 Total Account 282 (2,682,987) (446,905) (426,878) 

0 

0 

0 

Account 283 - Deferred Income Taxes - Other 
14 0000 Other (436,630) (72,729) (68,732) 

0 0 0 
15 Total Account 283 (436,630) (72,729) (68,732) 

16 Total Accumulated Deferred Taxes (3,119,617) (519,635) (495,610) 

17 Total Deferred Income Taxes - Jurisdictional (13,129,418) (12,529,393) 

-8.5 F 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR lO(lO)(c) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A jurisdictional operating income summary for both the base period and the 
forecasted period with supporting schedules which provide breakdowns by major 
account group and by individual account. 

Response: 
See attached schedules for operating income summaries between base and 
forecasted periods. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR lO(lO)(c) SCHEDULE C 

Operating Income Summary 

Schedule Sheets Description 

c-I 
c-2 
c-2.1 
c-2.2 

1 Operating Income Summary 
1 Adjusted Operating Income 

10 
4 

Operating Revenue and Expenses by NARUC Account 
Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by NARUC Account 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(10)(d) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A summary of jurisdictional adjustments to operating income by major account 
with.supporting schedules for individual adjustments and jurisdictional factors. 

Response: 
See attached schedules for explanation of adjustments to direct charges between 
the base and forecasted year. For an explanation of Shared Service adjustments, 
refer to Filing Requirement FR10(9)(u). 

. .. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(d) SCHEDULE D 

Operating Income Summary 

Schedule Sheets Description 

D-1 
D-2.1 
D-2.2 
D-2.3 

4 
2 Detailed Adjustments 
2 Detailed Adjustments 
1 Detailed Adjustments 

Summary of Utility Jurisdictional Adjustments to Operating Income by Account 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(1O)(e) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A iurisdictional federal and state income tax summary for both the base period a 

and the forecasted period with all supporting schedules of the virious components 
of jurisdictional income taxes. 

Response: 
See attached schedules for income tax comparisons between the base and 

. forecasted periods. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(e) SCHEDULE E 

Income Tax Calculation 

Schedule Sheets Description 

E 1 Income Tax Calculation - 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR lO( lO) ( f )  

Description of Filing Requirement: 
Summary schedules for both the base period and the forecasted period (the utility 
may also provide a summary segregating those items it proposes to recover in 
rates) of organization membership dues; initiation fees; expenditures at country 
clubs; charitable contributions; marketing, sales, and advertising expenditures; 
professional service expenses; civic and political activity expenses; expenditures 
for employee parties and outings; employee gift expenses; and rate case expenses. 

Response: 
See attached supporting schedules for information requested above. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR l O ( l O ) ( f )  SCHEDULE F 

Social, Service Club, Charitable, Rate Case, Advertising & Professional Expenses 

Schedule Sheets Description 

F- 1 
F-2.1 
F-2.2 
F-2.3 
F-3 
F-4 
F-5 
F-6 
F-7 

Membership Dues - Social & Service Clubs 
Charitable Contributions 
Initiation Fees I Country Club Expenses 
Employee Expenses 
Customer Service, Informational Sales and General Advertising 
Advertising 
Professional Service Expense 
Rate Case Expense 
Civic, Political and Related Activities 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 98-XXX 
ADVERTISING 

For the TwelveMonths ended September, 30,1999 
For the TwelveMonths ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(9 
Data: x Base Period x Forecasted Period Schedule F-4 
Type of Filing: X Original- Updated Revised Page 1 of 1 

Workpaper Reference No(s). 

.. 

Sales or Safety or 
Line Promotional Institutional Req by Law Rate 
No. Advertising Advertising Advertising Case ' Other Total 

(6) (C) (D) (E) (F) . (G) 
Item 
(A) 

Base Period 

1. Newspaper 
2. Magazinelbill stuffer & Other 
3. Television 
4.. Radio 
5. Direct Mail 
6. Sales Aids 
7. American Gas Association 
a. Total 
9. Amount Assigned to 

KY Retail 

10 
11 

13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

12 

ia 

Forecasted Period 

Newspaper 
Magazinelbill stuffer & Other 
Television 
Radio 
Direct Mail - 

Sales Aids 
American Gas Association 

Amount Assigned to 
KY Retail 

Total 

0 0 273 
71,393 0 22,783 94,176 

273 

0 0 0 0 
21 0 0 21 

0 
0 

0 0 
71,687 0 22,783 0 0 94,470 

222 0 0 

0 0 0 
17 0 0 

58,066 0 29,617 

58,305 0 29,617 

222 

0 
17 
0 
0 

0 0 
0 0 '87,922 

87,683 

* See F-6 

F.4 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(10)(g) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
Analyses of payroll costs including schedules for wages and salaries, employee 
benefits, payroll taxes, straight time and overtime hours, and executive 
compensation by title. 

Response: 
See attached schedules for wage and benefits analysis. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months EndedSeptember 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(9) SCHEDULE G 

Payroll Cost Analysis 

Schedule Sheets Description 

G-I 1 Payroll Cost Analysis 
G-2 1 Payroll Analysis by Employee ClassificationslPayroll DistributionlTotal Company 
G-3 1 Executive Compensation 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(1O)(h) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A computation of the gross revenue conversion factor for the forecasted period. 

Response: 
See attached schedule detailing the gross revenue conversion factor for the 
forecasted period. 



e 

a. 

Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR lO(lO)(h) SCHEDULE H 

Revenue Conversion Factor 

Schedule Sheets Description 

H 1 Computation of Gross-Revenue Conversion Factor 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Computation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 
For the Twelve Months ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(10)(h) 
Data: Base Period X Forecasted Period Schedule H 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Sheet 1 of 1 
Workpaper Reference No(@. Witness: 

Line 
No. Description 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

Operating Revenue 

LESS: UNCOLLECTIBLE Accounts Expense 

LESS: PSC FEES 

NET Revenues 

SIT Rate 8.25% 

Income BEFORE Federal Income Tax 

Federal Income Tax @ 35% 

Operating Income Percentage 

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 
(100 % DIVIDED by Income AFTER Income Tax) 

Percentage OF 
INCREMENTAL 
Gross Revenue 

100.000000% 

0.400000% 

0.15391 9% 

99.446081% 

8.204302% 

91 -241779% 

31.934600% 

59.3071 79% 

1.6861 37 

H 



Schedule 

Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30;1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR 10(1O)(i) SCHEDULE I 

Comparative income Statements, Revenue Statistics, & Sales Statistics 

Sheets Description 

1-1 1 Comparative Income Statements 
1-2 1 Comparative Revenue Statistics 
1-3 1 Comparative Sales Statistics 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(1O)(i) 

Description of Filing Requirement: - .  
Comparative income statements (exclusive of dividends per share or e m n g s  per 
share), revenue statistics and sales statistics for the five (5) most recent calendar 
years’from the application filing date, the base period, the forecasted period, and 
two (2) calendar years beyond the forecast peiiod; 

Response: 
See attached supporting schedules for requested income statements, revenue 
statistics and sales statistics. 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR l O ( l O ) ( j )  

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A cost of capital summary for both the base period and forecasted period with 
supporting schedules providing details on each component of the capital structure; 

Response: 
See attached Schedule J. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

FR l O ( l O ) ( j )  SCHEDULE J 

Cost of Capital 

Schedule Sheets Description 

J-1 2 Cost of Capital Summary 
J-1 .I 1 Average Capital Structure, Proposed & Current 
J-2 2 Embedded Cost of Short Term Debt 
J-3 2 . Embedded Cost of Long Term Debt 
J-4 1 Embedded Cost of Preferred Stock 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Thirteen Month Average for the Base Period Period ended September 30,1999 
AVERAGE ANNUALIZED LONG-TERM DEBT 

Data: X Base Period Forecasted Period FR 1 O( 1 O)(j) 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated Schedule J-3 
Workpaper Reference No(+: FR 10(9)(h)l1; wp J-3 Sheet 1 of 2 

13 Mth Avg. EFFECTIVE COMPOSITE 
Interest Line Amount Interest ANNUAL 

No. ISSUE OUTSTANDING Rate cost Rate 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

. 10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Note 
Unsecured Note 
Unsecured Note 
Debentures 
Medium Term Notes 
Medium Term Notes 
Medium Term Notes 
First Mortgage Bonds 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Senior Secured Note 

Total LONG-TERM DEBT 

Amortization of debt discount 

( 4  

$17,000,000 
1,769,231 

22,692,308 
20,000,000 
12,036,923 
18,000,000 
20,000,000 
10,000,000 
8,461,538 

18,692,308 
15,846,154 

20,000,000 
20,000,000 

1,151,654 
1 , 1 51,654 
6,153,846 

150,000,000 
10,000,000 
10,000,000 
2,000,000 
1,898,809 

759,615 
154,489 

1,526,154 
1,319,135 

767,660 
48,462 

542,668 
2,192,308 

484,615 
946,154 

7,895,527 

41 1,337,366 

381,753 
$410,955,613 

7,846,154 ’ 

J-3 Base 

(C) 

9.40% 
8.69% 

10.43% 
9.75% 

1 1.32% 
9.32% 

7.50% 
11.20% 
9.76% 
9.57% 
7.95% 

8.77% 

8.07% 
8.26% 

10.00% 
10.00% 
6.09% 

6.75% 
6.670% 
6.270% 
6.200% 
7.900% 
7.50% 
7.50% 
7.00% 
7.00% 
7.00% 
6.00% 
7.00% 
6.99% 
7.00% 
8.50% 

7.45% 

(D) 

$1,598,000 
153,746 

2,366,808 
1,950,000 
1,362,580 
1,677,600 
1,754,000 

750,000 
947,692 

1,824,369 
131 6,477 

623,769 
1,614,000 
1,652,000 

115,165 
115,165 
374,769 

10,125,000 
667,000 
627,000 
124,000 
150,006 
56,971 
11,587 

106,831 
92,339 
53,736 

2,908 
37,987 

153,242 
33,923 
80,423 

588,217 

33,307,311 

(E=DIB) 

8.1 0% 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Thirteen Month Average for the Forecasted Test Period ended December 31,2000 
AVERAGE ANNUALIZED LONG-TERM DEBT 

Data:-Base- Period X Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: X Original Updated 

FR lO(lO)(i) 
Schedule J-3 

Workpaper Reference No($: FR 10(9)(h)lI; wp 5-3 Sheet 2 of 2 
13 Mth Average EFFECTIVE COMPOSITE 

Interest Line Amount Interest ANNUAL 
No. ISSUE OUTSTANDING Rate cost Rate 

(A) (6) (D) (E=D/B) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
28 
29 
30 
31 
33 
35 
37 
39 
41 
43 

First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
First Mortgage Bonds 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Senior Note 
Unsecured Note 
Unsecured Note 
Debentures 
Medium Term Notes 
Medium Term Notes 
Medium Term Notes 
First Mortgage Bonds 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Unsecured Notes 
Senior Secured Note 

Total LONG-TERM DEBT 

Amortization of debt discount 

$17,000,000 
153,846 

19,423,077 
20,000,000 
9,403,077 
18,000,000 
20,000,000 
10,000,000 
5,846,154 
14,769,231 
13,384,615 
6,615,385 
20,000,000 
20,000,000 
1,151,654 
1,151,654 

150,000,000 
10,000,000 
10,000,000 
1,846,154 
1,742,674 

0 
383,654 
603,365 
28,432 

11 5,423 
1,132,308 
1,112,212 
361,538 
819,231 

6,960,896 

382,004,580 

394,837 
$381,609,744 

J-3 Fore 

(C) 

9.40% 
8.69% 
10.43% 
9.75% 

11 32% 
9.32% 
8.77% 
7.50% 
11.20% 
9.76% 
9.57% 
7.95% 
8.07% 
8.26% 
10.00% 
10.00% 
6.75% 
6.67% 
6.27% 
6.20% 
7.90% 
7.50% 
7.50% 
7.00% 
7.00% 
6.00% 
7.00% 
6.99% 
7.00% 
8.50% 
7.45% 

- 

$1,598,000 
13,369 

2,025,827 
1,950,000 
1,064,428 
1,677,600 
1,754,000 
750,000 
654,769 

1,441,477 
1,280,908 
525,923 

1,614,000 
1,652,000 
115,165 
115,165 

10,125,000 
667,000 
627,000 
114,462 
137,671 

0 
28,774 
42,236 
1,990 
6,925 
79,262 
77,744 
25,308 
69,635 
518,587 

8.06% 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR lO(lO)(k) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
Comparative financial data and earnings measures for the ten (1 0) most recent 
calendar years, the base period, and the forecast period. 

Response: 
See attached schedules showing comparative financial data requested above. 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

. Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31 , 2000 

FR 10(10)(k) SCHEDULE'K 

Comparative Financial Data and Earnings Measures 

Schedule Sheets Description 

K 2 Comparative Financial Data & Earnings Measures 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requiremen 
FR 10(10)(1) 

.S 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A narrative description and explanation of all proposed tariff changes; 

Response: 
See testimony of Mr. Gary L. Smith, Vice President - Marketing for a description 
and explanation of all proposed tariff changes. 

See testimony of Mr. Michael Marks for a detailed description and explanation of 
the proposed DSM Surcharge. 

See testimony of Mr. Daniel M. Ives for a detailed description and explanation of 
the proposed Premises Charge. 

; 





Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR lO(10)m 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A revenue summary for both the base period and forecasted period with 
supporting schedules which provide detailed billing analyses for all customer 
classes. 

Response: 
See attached schedule FR 1 O( 1 O)(m) and the testimony of Mr. Gary L. Smith, 
Vice President, Marketing. 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR 10(10)(n) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A typical bill comparison under present and proposed rates for all customer 
classes. 

Response: 
See attached bill comparison under present and proposed rates for all customer 
classes, schedule FRl O( 1 O)(n). 



FR 10(1O)(n) 
Western Kentucky Gas Company 

Case No. 99-070 
TYPICAL BILL COMPARISON UNDER PRESENT 

AND PROPOSED RATES FOR ALL CUSTOMER CLASSES 

Line Average Bill (1) Average Bill (1) Increase I 
No. Description Under Present Rates Under Present Rates Decrease (1) 

1 Residential 
2 
3 Commercial 
4 
5 Industrial 

$35.94 

$147.85 

$40.79 $4.85 

$162.42 $14.57 

$3,290.14 $3,499.60 $209.46 

(1) Based on total annual revenue by class, divided by average number of customers. The 
basis for gas costs in both present and proposed rates is based on the.Company's 
Gas Cost Adjustment for April, 1999, approved by the Commission in Case 95-010 QQ. 

The impact on each customer's average bill will vary according to individual consumption 
or transportation requirements. This impact may be determined for each customer by 
applying the proposed rates in this filing to the type or types or services used by the 
customer to their respective average consumption or transportation levels. 

. 

. .. 





e Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR lO(10) Work Papers 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
FR lO(10) Work Papers. 

Response: 
See attached Work Papers in support of various schedules provided under 

FR lO(10). 

.a 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Base Period the Twelve Months Ended September 30,1999 
Forecasted Test Period the Twelve Months Ended December 31,2000 

Workpaper Sheets 

WP Factors 
WP 8-2 B 09 
WP 8-2 B 02 
WP 8-2 F 09 
WP 8-2 F 02 
WP 8-3 B 02 
WP 8-3 F 02 
WP 8-3.1 B 09 
WP 8-3.1 B 02 
WP 8-3.1 B 09 
WP 8-3.1 F02 
WP 8-3.2 B 09 
WP 8-3.2 F 09 
WP 8-4.1 
WP 8-5 
WP J-3 

1 
4 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 

. 2  
1 
2 
1 

. 3  
3 
2 
2 

. 4  

FR lO(10) Workpapers 

Description 

Summary of various factors used (residual factor, capitalization factor, composite tax). 
Computation of 13 month average plant balances Western Div 09 Base Period. 

- Computation of 13 month average plant balances General Office Div 02 Base Period. 
Computation of 13 month average plant balances Western Div 09 Forecasted Test Period. 
Computation of 13 month average plant balances General Office Div 02 Forecasted Test Period. 
Accumulated Depreciation General Office Div 02 - Allocated Base Period. 
Accumulated Depreciation General Office Div 02 - Allocated Forecasted Test Period. 
Computation of 13 month average reserve balances Western Div 09 Base Period. 
Computation of 13 month average reserve balances General Office Div 02 Base Period. 
Computation of 13 month average reserve balances Western Div 09 Forecasted Test Period. 
Computation of 13 month average reserve balances Gen. Office Div 02 Forecasted Test Period. 
Computation of Depreciation Expense Western Div 09 Base Period. 
Computation of Depreciation Expense Western Div 09 Forecasted Test Period. 
13 Month Average Working Capital Components 
Deferred Credits and Accumulated Deferred Income Tax. 
13 Month Average Long Term Debt Detail 



IDiv02 Residual Factor 16.657% 

Western Kentucky Gas Company. 
Case No. 99-070 

workpaper - Summary of Factors 
WP Factors 

Calculation of New Residual Factor 
@ 12/31 I98 . 

Gross Direct PP&E . 

WKG I TotAtmos 
16.1 8% $199,726,702 $1,234,483,831 source: Gray Bk pp.59-68 

Averaae # Customers 12/98 \ 

WKG I TotAtmos 
17.62% 173,246 983,478 source: Gray Bk 12/98 

Total O&M Expense 12 mths ended 12/98 
WKG I TotAtmos 

16.18% 22,912,394 141,640,668 source: Gray Bk 

Div 09 Plant Capitalization % 

Div 02 Plant Capitalization % 

Kentucky Composite Tax 

Rate of Return 

STDRATE 

LTDRATE 

95.45% 

99.84% 

40.363% 

12.25% 

6.10% 

8.06% . .  

: wpfactors page 1 of 1 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 94070 

workpaper Computation of Depreciation Expense - Div. 09 Western Only 
Base Period Ending 043b99 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period 

Workpaper Reference No(S).: 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated- Revised WP 8-3.2 B 09 

eff. 10194 
Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 12 Month 

Line A d .  13 Month Avg. Accrual Reserve Expense 
.No. No. Account Titles I nvestment Reserve Rate Computation 95.45% 
(A) (6) (C) (D) (E) (G) (F) 

1 Intanqible Plant 
2 301.00 Organization 
3 302.00 Franchises & Consents 
4 
5 Total Intangible Plant 
6 
7 Natural Gas Production Plant . 
8 325.20 Producing Leaseholds 
9 325.40 Rights of Ways 

10 
11 332.1 0 Field Lines 
12 332.20 Tributary Lines 
13 334.00 Field Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip 
14 336.00 Purification Equipment 
15 
16 
17 
18 Storaoe Plant 
19 350.10 Land 
20 350.20 Rights of Way 
21 351.20 Compression Station Equipment 
22 351.30 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Structues 
23 351.40 Other Structures 
24 352.01 Well Construction 
25 352.02 Well Equipment 
26 ' 352.10 Leaseholds 
27 352.1 1 Storage Rights 
28 353.10 Field Lines 
29 353.20 Tributary Lines 
30 354.00 Compressor Station Equipment 
31 355.00 Meas & Reg. Equipment 
32 356.00 Purification Equipment 

331.00 Production Gas Wells Equipment 

Total Natural Gas Production Plant 

8,330 0 Amort 
11 9,853 119,853 Amort 

128,182 11 9,853 

2,353 0 0.00% 
6,069 6,069 0.00% 
3,492 3,519 1.53% 

47,163 - 47,505 1.44% 
528,218 532,054 1.44% 
198,469 199,963 1.54% 
44,369 0 0.00% 

830,133 789,110 

- 261,127 . 0 0.00% 
4,682 4,340 0.92% 

121,402 2,946,388 2.86% 
23,138 2,516 2.86% 

144,554 15,666 2.86% 
2,180,995 303,612 4.86% 

547,827 80,656 4.86% 
178,530 19,308 2.93% 
54,614 5,690 2.93% 

190,173 22,517 3.59% 
21 2,186 26,316 3.59% 
470,685 63,687 4.18% 
288,851 38,474 4.04% 
239,930 . 29,659 3.76% 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

53 51 
679 648 

7,606 7,260 
3,056 2,917 

11,395 19,877 

0 0 
43 41 

3,472 3,314 
662 632 

4,134 3,946 
105,996 101 ,I 74 
26,624 25,413 
5,231 4,993 
1,600 1,527 
6,827 6,517 
7,617 7,271 

19,675 18,779 
11,670 11,139 
9,021 8,611 

4,918,694 3,558,829 202,573 193,356 

workpaper wpR3.2 B 09 

. .. 

page 1 of 3 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

workpaper Computation of Depreciation Expense - Div. 09 Western Only 
Base Period Ending 0430-99 

Data: -X- Base Period- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(S).: . 

Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 95 45% 
Line Acct 13 Month Avg Accrual Reserve 12 Month 
No No Account Titles Investment Reserve Rate Computation Expense 
(A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (G) (F) 

Transmission Plant 
33 365.10 Land 
34 365.20 Rights of Way 
35 366.20 Structures & Improvements 
36 366.30 Other Structues 
37 367.00 Mains 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 Distribution Plant . 
43 374.10 LandTown Border . 
44 374.30 .LandOther 
45 374.20 Right of Way 
46 
47 
48 375.03 Improvements 
49 375.20 LandRights 
50 376.00 Mains 
51 
52 
53 380.00 Services 
54 381.00 meters 
55 
56 382.00 Meter lnstallaitons 
57 383.00 Regulators Service 
58 383.02 Regulators Relief 
59 384.00 House Reg. Installations 
60 385.01 Ind. Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment 
61 
62 
63 

369.10 Meas. & Reg. Equipment 

Total Production Plant - LPG 

375.10 Structures & Improvements T.B. 
375.02 Structures 8 Improvements Other 

378.10 Meas. 8 Reg. Sta. Equipment General 
379.30 Meas 8 Reg. Sta. Equipment T.b. 

381.02 V 8 P Guagues 

26,951 0 000% 
403,419 284,518 0.92% 
23,859 894 1.56% 
69,172 1,334,930 1.56% 

19,310,530 13,117,029 2.43% 
2,962,806 217,638 2.79% 

Z,796,730 

61,836 
2,784 

44,872 
106,376 . 

0 
-7,518 

. 46,591 
69,803,621 
1,967,476 
1,691,528 

42,077,687 
18,132,215 

109,524 
13,621,909 
3,477,781 

481,545 
160,998 

2,970,314 

154,764,573 

workpaper wpB-3.2 B 09 

14,955,009 

0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 

11,655 0.85% 
9,752 2.74% 

0 2.74% 
691 2.74% 

4,581 2.74% 
31,939,428 3.50% 
27,145,382 3.33% 

179,877 3.38% 
4,253,374 3.50% 
1,589,866 3.24% 

12,515 3.24% 
1,164,097 3.91 % 

257,546 3.13% 
51,282 3.13% 
16,511 3.00% 

284,542 3.41% 

66,921,098 

0 0 
3,711 3,543 

372 355 
1,079 1,030 

469,246 447,895 
82,662 78,901 

557,071 531,724 

0 .  0 
0 0. ' .  

381 364 
2,915 2,782 

0 0 
206 197 

1,277 1,219 
2,443,127 2,331,964 

65,517 62,536 
- 57,174 54,572 

1,472,719 1,405,710 
587.484 560,753 

3,549 3,387 
532,617 508,383 
108,855 . 103,902 
15,072 14,387 
4,830 4,610 

101,288 96,679 

5,397,009 5,151,445 

page 2 of 3 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99070 

workpaper Computation of Depreciation Expense - Div. 09 Western Only 
Base Period Ending 09-3@99 

Data: -X- Base Period - Forecasted Period . 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated- Revised 

Total Company Adjusted Jurisdiction Annual 95.45% 
Line Acd. 13 Month Avg. Accrual , Reserve 12 Month 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Rate ' Cornputation Expense 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (G) (F) 

64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

General Plant 
389.10 Land 
390.02 Structures 8 Improvements 
390.03 Improvements 
390.04 Air Conditioning Equipment 
390.05 Total Energy 
390.09 Improvement to leased Premises 
391 .OO General Office Equipment 
391.83 office Furn - Copiers 8 Typewriters 
392.00 Transportation Equipment 
392.20 Trailers 
393.00 Stores Equipment 
394.77 Tools 8 Work Equipment 
396.93 Ditchers 
396.94 Backhoes 
396.95 Welders 
397.00 communication Equipment - Phones 
397.20 Communication Equip. - Fixed Radios 
397.21 Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 
397.22 Communication Equip. - Telemetering 
398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment 
399.00 Other Tangible Property 
399.84 Other Tangible Property - CPU 
399.85 Other Tangible Property - MF Hardware 
399.86 Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 
399.87 Other Tang. Property- P.C. Software 
399.88 Other Tang. Property -Application Software 
399.89 Other Tang. Property - System Soflware 
39x.xx1 Server Hardware 
3 9 x . d  Server Soflware 
39xxx3 Network Cost 
39x.xx4 Start Up Cost 
999.00 Cushion Gas 

. 

Total General Plant 

Total Plant 

Composite depreciation rate 

44,728 
244,220 
64,111 
9,771 

0 
1,381,862 
1,706,994 

200,479 
6,038,806 

165,970 
0 

3,064,910 
845,786 
706,023 
92,413 

897,854 
21,697 
60,768 

11 4,695 
37,073 

0 
0 

401,547 
1,565,497 

242,460 
5,169,029 

0 
321,217 
105,374 
153,339 

2,629,307 

0 000% 
112,898 212% 

3,471 2 12% 
2,913 387% 

0 000% 
636,503 500% 
537,080 387% 
55,140 387% 

3,154,207 8 86% 
112,083 8 86% 

0 000% 
1,438,201 4 47% 

652,979 447% 
476,650 447% 
51,264 4 47% 

567,082 705% 
5,801 705% 

19,982 705% 
28,390 705% 
21,045 1209% 

0 000% 
0 000% 

382,588 10 04% 
395,654 20 60% 
174,015 20 60% 
148,654 8 2236 

0 000% 
12,358 14 29% 
4,054 14 29% 
5,899 1429% 

58,967 833% 
0 0.00% 1,694,833 

27,980,763 9,057,878 

21 1,419,083 95,401,776 

3.93% 

workpaper wpB-3.2 B 09 

0 
5,177 
1,359 

378 
0 

69,091 
66,061 

535,038 
14,705 

0 
137,001 
37,807 

' 31,559 
4,131 

63,299 
1,530 
4,284 
8.086 
4,482 

0 
0 

40.31 5 
322,492 
49,947 

424,894 
0 

45,902 
15,058 
21,912 

21 9,021 
0 

7,759 ' 

0 
4,942 
1,297 

361 
0 

65,948 
63,055 
7,406 

51 0,694 
14,036 

0 
130,768 . 
36,086 
30,123 
3,943 

60,419 
1,460 
4,089 
7,718 
4,278 

0 
0 

38,481 
307,819 
47,674 

405,562 
0 

43,813 
14,373 
20,915 

209,056 
0 -. 

2,131,289 2,034,315 

8,299,337 7,921,717 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

workpaper Computation of Depreciation Expense - Div. 09 Western Only 
Forecast Period Ending 12-31-2000 

Data: - Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No(S).: 

WP 8-3.2 F 09 

eff. 01/00 
DIVISION 09 Annual 

Line Acct. 13 Month Avg. Accrual Reserve 12 Month 
No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Rate Cornoutation Exoense 

ELG . 95.45% , 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (G) (F) . 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

301.00 
302.00 

325.20 
325.40 
331.00 
332.10 
332.20 
334;OO 
336.00 

350.10 
350.20 
351.20 
351.30 
351.40 
352.01 
352.20 
352.10 
352.11 
353.10 
353.20 
354.00 
355.00 
356.00 

lntanqible Plant 
Organization 
Franchises & Consents 

Total Intangible Plant 

Natural Gas Production Plant 
Producing Leaseholds 
Rights of Ways 
Production Gas Wells Equipment 
Field Lines 
Tributary Lines 
Field Meas. 8 Reg. Sta. Equip 
Purification Equipment 

Total Natural Gas Production Plant 

Storaqe Plant 
Land 
Rights of Way 
Compression Station Equipment 
Meas. &Reg. Sta. Structues 
Other Structures 
Well Construction 
Well Equipment 
Leaseholds 
Storage Rights 
Field Lines 
Tributary Lines 
Compressor Station Equipment 
Meas &Reg. Equipment 
Purification Equipment 

Total Storage Plant 

8,330 
119,853 

128,182 

2,353 
6,069 
3,492 

47,163 
528,218 
198,469 
44,369 

0 Amort 
119,853 Amort 

119,853 

0 0.00% 
6,069 0.00% 

. 3,559 0.00% 
48,012 0.00% 

537,726 0.00% 
202,289 0.00% 

0 0.00% 

830,133 797,655 

261,127 
4,682 

121,774 
23,138 

144,554 
2,172,800 

579,991 
178,530 
54,614 

261,841 
228,934 
470,685 
288,851 
239,930 

0 0.00% 
4,393 0.92% 

2,911,632 1.93% 
3,357 1.93% 

20,921 1.93% 
433,238 2.71% 
114,037 2.71% 
24,467 0.30% 
7,689 1.83% 

31,068 1.35% 
35,093 1.35% 
85,758 1.51% 
52,423 2.06% 
39,702 1.30% 

5,031,452 3,763,778 

workpaper wpB-3.2 F 09 - 

0 0 
0 0 

.' 0 0 

0 0 
. o  0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

' 0  0 
43 41 

2,350 2,243 
447 426 

2,790 2,663 
58,883 56,204 
15,718 15,003 

536 51 1 
999 954 

3,535 3,374 
3,091 2,950 
7,107 6,784 
5,950 5,680 
3,119 2,977 

104,568 99,810 

page 1 of 3 



Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

workpaper Computation of Depreciation Expense - Div. 09 Western Only 
Forecast Period Ending 12-31-2000 

Data: -Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original - Updated - Revised 
Workpaper Reference No@).: 

DIVISION 09 Annual 
Line Acct. 13 Month Avg. Accrual Reserve 12 Month 

No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Rate Computation Expense 
(A) (6) (C) (D) (E) (G) (F) 

33 
34 
35 
36 

38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 

37 

365.10 
365.20 
366.20 
366.30 
367.00 
369.10 

374.10 
374.30 
374.20 
375.10 
375.02 
375.03 
375.20 
376.00 
375.10 
379.30 
380.00 
381.00 
381.02 

383.00 
383.02 
384.00 
385.01 

382.00 

Transmission Plant 
Land 
Rights of Way 
Structures & Improvements 
Other Structues 
Mains 
Meas. & Reg. Equipment 

Total Production Plant - LPG 

Distribution Plant 
Land Town Border 
Land Other 
Right of Way 
Structures & Improvements T.B. 
Structures & Improvements Other 
Improvements 
Land Rights 
Mains 
Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment General 
Meas &Reg. Sta. Equipment T.b. 
Services 
meters 
V & P Gauges 
Meter Installations 
Regulators Service 
Regulators Relief 
House Reg. Installations 
Ind. Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equipment 

Total Plant Distribution 

26,951 . 0 0.00% 
403,419 289,097 0.89% 

32,921 1,516 1.39% 
69,172 1,324,681 1.39% 

19,441,293 13,586,443 1.27% 
2,995,622 331,313 2.28% 

22,969,379 15,533,051 

61,710 
2,784 

44,872 
106,376 

0 
7,518 

46,591 
75,047,099 
2,363,549 
1,917,181 

45,854,769 
19,396,585 

109,524 
14,560,567 
3,733,713 

481,545 
166,402 

3,211,613 

0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 

12,317 1.68% 
13,022 1.95% 

0 1.95% 

6,206 1.95% 
34,602,731 2.39% 
26,721,728 2.49% 

257,913 2.57% 
7,084,263 6.86% 
2,330,721 3.35% 

17,608 3.35% 
1,867,504 3.06% 

414,396 2.85% 
72,023 2.85% 
23,786 3.37% 

423,835 2.73% 

954 1.95% 

167,112,395 73,849,009 

0 0 
3,590 3,427 

458 437 
96 1 918 

246,904 235,670 
68,300 65,193 

320,214 305,644 

0 - 0  
0 0 

754 720 
2,074 1,980 

0 0 
147 140 
909 867 

1,793,626 1,712,016 
58,852 56,175 
49,272 47,030 

3,145,637 3,002,511 
649,786 620,220 

3,669 3,502 
445,553 425,281 
106,411 101,569 
13,724 13,100 
5,608 5,353 

87,677 83.688 

6,363,698 6,074,149 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

workpaper Computation of Depreciation Expense - Div. 09 Western Only 
Forecast Period Ending 12-31-2000 

Data: -Base Period -X- Forecasted Period 
Type of Filing: -X- Original -Updated -Revised 
Workpaper Reference No@).: 

DIVISION 09 Annual 
Line Acct. 13 Month Avg. Accrual Reserve 12 Month 

No. No. Account Titles Investment Reserve Rate ComDutation ExDense 
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (G) (F) 

. 6 4  
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 
91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

389.10 
390.02 
390.03 
390.04 
390.05 
390.09 
391.00 
391.83 
392.00 
382.02 
393.00 
394.77 
396.93 
396.94 
396.95 
397.00 
397.20 
397.21 
397.22 
398.00 
399.00 
399.84 
399.85 
399.86 
399.87 
399.88 
399.89 
39x.xx1 
39x.xx2 
39x.xx3 
39x.xx4 
999.00 

General Plant 
Land 
Structures 8 Improvements 
Improvements 
Air Conditioning Equipment 
Total Energy 
Improvement to leased Premises 
General Office Equipment 
Office Furn - Copiers 8 Typewriters 
Transportation Equipment 
Trailers 
Stores Equipment 
Tools 8 Work Equipment 
Dithers 
Backhoes 
Welders 
Communication Equipment - Phones 
Communication'Equip. - Fixed Radios 
Communication Equipment - Mobile Radios 
Communication Equip. - Telemetering 
Miscellaneous Equipment 
Other Tangible Property 
Other Tangible Property - CPU 
Other Tangible Property - MF Hardware 
Other Tangible Property - PC Hardware 
Other Tang. Property - P.C. Software 
Other Tang. Property - Application Software 
Other Tang. Property - System Software 
Server Hardware 
Server Sobare 
Network Cost . 
Start Up Cost 
Cushion Gas 

Total General Plant 

Total Plant 

Composite Depreciation rate 

44,728 
316,621 
64,111 
9,771 

. o  
1,405,875 
1,863,619 

200,479 
6,044,074 

165,970 
. o  

3,075,574 
853,615 
706,023 
92,413 

' 1,146,736 
28,653 
68,220 

114,695 
37,073 

0 
0 

397,278 
.2,828,889 

347,884 
12,066,522 

0 
695,971 
228,311 
332,234 

5,696,831 
1,694,833 

0 0.00% 
120,824 2.12% 

5,253 2.12% 
3,299 2.12% 

0 0.00% 
754,040 5.00% 
654,329 7.05% 
68,014 7.05% 

3,842,417 8.92% 
130,288 8.92% 

0 0.00% 
1,589,884 3.28% 

687,611 2.79% 
514,289 2.79% 
56,167 2.79% 

648,781 5.21% 
7,723 5.21% 

25,065 5.21% 
37,360 5.21% 
26,405 10.94%. 

0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 

414,795 1.19% 
1,019,666 18.51% 

253,136 15.85% 
1,457,244 12.50% 

120,493 14.29% 
39,527 14.29% 
57,519 14.29% 

0 0.00% 

574,931 8.33% 
0 0.00% 

0 0 
6,712 6,407 
1,359 1,297 

207 198 
0 0 

70,294 67,095 
131,385 125,407 
14,134 13,491 

539,131 514,601 
14,805 14,131 

0 0 
100,879 96,289 
23,816 22,732. 
19,698 18,802 
2,578 ' 2,461 

59,745 57,027 
1,493 1,425 
3,554 3,393 
5,976 5,704 
4,056 3,871 

0 0 
0 0 

4,728 4,512 
523,627 499,802 
55,140 52,631 

1,508,315 1,439,687 
0 0 

99,454 94,929 
32,626 31,141 
47,476 45,316 

474,546 452,954 
0 0 

40,527,001 13,109,059 3,745,734 3,575,303 

236,598,542 107,172,403 10,534,213 10,054,907 

4.45% ' 

workpaper wpB-3.2 F 09 page3of3 - . 
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Western Kentucky Gas Company 
Case No. 99-070 

Forecasted Test Period Filing Requirements 
FR lO(ll)(a-c) 

Description of Filing Requirement: 
A request for waiver of any of the provisions of these filing requirements must set 
forth the specific reasons for the request. The commission shall grant the request 
for waiver upon good cause shown by the utility. In determining whether good 
cause has been shown, the commission may consider: 

a. 

b : 

C. 

Whether other information which the utility would provide if the waiver is 
granted is sufficient to allow the commission to effectively and efficiently 
review the rate application; 

Whether the information which is subject to the.waiver request is normally 
maintained by the utility or reasonably available to it from the information 
which it maintains; and 

The expense to the utility in providing the information which is the subject of 
the waiver request. 

Response: 
Western discussed with the KPSC Staff that it would be more efficient for the 
Company to provide fiscal year data versus calendar year data, where calendar 
year data may be requested. Western's fiscal year runs October to September. 
Western maintains its budgets and managerial data by fiscal year, thus it is more 
efficient for the Company to prepare and submit the requested information in 
fiscal year format. This will also provide more information for Commission's 
review because the Company is providing an additional fiscal year of data versus 
the calendar data requested by filing requirement. For example, where a fding 
requirement may request three (3) years of calendar data, Western has provided 
four (4) years of fiscal data. Since the Staff had no objection Western has filed its 
information in this manner. 

In this regard, Western specifically requests a waiver, to the extent that it is 
necessary, pertaining to its response to any of the filing requirements and 
subparts, including but not limited to the following: 


